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Sandmine Road 
Community Development District 

          

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

March 14, 2024 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Sandmine Road 
Community Development District  
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Sandmine Road Community Development 
District will be held on Thursday, March 21, 2023 at 2:00 PM at 1115 Aloha Blvd., Davenport, 

Florida 33897. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 
 

1. Roll Call 
2. Public Comment Period 
3. Organizational Matters 

A. Acceptance of Resignation of Aaron Struckmeyer 
B. Appointment of Individual to Fill Board Vacancy 
C. Administration of Oath to Newly Appointed Board Member 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2024-01 Appointing an Assistant Secretary 

4. Approval of Minutes of the August 17, 2023 Board of Supervisor’s Meeting 
5. Ratification of Fiscal Year 2024 Audit Engagement Letter with BTEGF 
6. Ratification of Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with Polk County 
7. Ratification of Contract Agreement with Polk County 
8. Ratification of Requisitions 6-13 
9. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 
B. Engineer 
C. Field Manager’s Report 
D. District Manager’s Report 

i. Check Register 
ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

iii. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Reports  
1. Series 2020 
2. Series 2021 
3. Series 2022 

10. Other Business 
11. Supervisors Requests 
12. Adjournment 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

George Flint 
 



George S. Flint 
District Manager 
 
CC: Tucker Mackie, District Counsel  
 Darrin Mossing, GMS 
 
Enclosures 
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From: Monica Virgen mvirgen@gmscfl.com
Subject: Fwd: Sandmine Road CDD Resignation

Date: August 10, 2023 at 12:24 PM
To:

From: Aaron Struckmeyer <Aaron.Struckmeyer@PulteGroup.com>
Subject: Sandmine Road CDD Resignation
Date: August 9, 2023 at 2:15:14 PM EDT
To: "gflint@gmscfl.com" <gflint@gmscfl.com>

George,
 
Please accept this email as official resignation as board member of the board of 
supervisors of the Sandmine Road CDD. Please let me know if you have any further 
questions or concerns.
 
 
Aaron Struckmeyer, P.E.
Director – Land Planning and Entitlements
Central Florida Division
Direct: 407-661-2201   Cell: 352-339-5824
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 500
Orlando, FL 32811

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any 
review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by email and delete the message and any file attachments from your computer. Thank you.

George S. Flint
Vice-President
Governmental Management Services - 
Central Florida, LLC
219 East Livingston Street
Orlando, Florida  32801
Tel: (407) 841-5524
Cell: (407) 242-0501
Fax: (407) 839-1526
email: gflint@gmscfl.com

mailto:Virgenmvirgen@gmscfl.com
mailto:Virgenmvirgen@gmscfl.com
mailto:Aaron.Struckmeyer@PulteGroup.com
mailto:gflint@gmscfl.com
mailto:gflint@gmscfl.com
x-msg://21/gflint@govmgtsvc.com
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RESOLUTION 2024-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANDMINE ROAD 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ELECTING                                 
       AS ASSISTANT 
SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Sandmine Road Community District 
desires to elect       as an Assistant Secretary. 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SANDMINE ROAD 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 
 

 1.       is elected Assistant Secretary of the 
Board of Supervisors. 

 
 
 
Adopted this 21 day of March, 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
                    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary     Chairman/Vice Chairman  
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MINUTES OF MEETING 

SANDMINE ROAD 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Sandmine Road Community 

Development District was held Thursday, August 17, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. at 1115 Aloha Blvd, 

Davenport, Florida.  

 

 Present and constituting a quorum: 

 

 Eric Baker     Chairman 

Sean Bailey     Assistant Secretary 

Aaron Struckmeyer    Assistant Secretary  

  

  

 Also present were: 

 

 

 George Flint     District Manager, GMS 

 Andy Hatton     Field Manager, GMS 

 Broc Althafer by phone   District Engineer 

 Ryan Dugan by phone    Kutak Rock   

  

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS   Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll. Three Board members were present 

constituting a quorum.  

   

SECOND ORDER OF BUSNESS   Public Comment Period 

 Mr. Flint stated that there were no members of the public present.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the May 18, 2023 

Board of Supervisor’s Meeting 

 Mr. Flint asked if the Board had any comments or corrections to the May 18, 2023 Board 

of Supervisor’s meeting minutes. The Board had no changes to the minutes. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Bailey, seconded by Mr. Struckmeyer, with all 

in favor, the Minutes of the May 18, 2023 Board of Supervisor’s 

Meeting, were approved.  

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing 

A. Public Comment 

Mr. Flint stated there would be two public hearings, the first to consider adoption of the 

Fiscal Year 2024 budget and the second one to consider imposition of assessments associated with 

the budget. He asked for a motion to open the public hearings.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Opening the Public Hearing, was approved. 

 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-07 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget and 

Relating to the Annual Appropriations 

Mr. Flint stated for the record there are no members of the public present to provide 

comment or testimony, so the first public hearing is to consider adoption of Resolution 2023-07 

adopting the FY24 budget. He noted attached to that resolution is the proposed budget. He stated 

he handed that out and on page two at the bottom they are recommending a reduction in the preunit 

O&M amounts for the townhomes, the 40’s and the 50’s. He noted the budget was originally based 

on some estimates that now they are closer to build out of the infrastructure, our landscaping costs 

primarily are coming in lower. He noted the only caveat to this budget is in talking with Eric, they 

would like the Board to consider amending this proposed budget to create a wall maintenance line 

item with $10,000 included and then they would reduce the proposed reduction basically 

increasing the proposed assessments slightly to fund that $10,000. Looking at the revenue line 

item, it shows that they are reducing the assessments from $415,000 down to $359,000 but that 

would go up to $368,000. He noted he included in the landscape line item, there is $10,000 

contingency in there above the contracts with exclusive and they have created a capital reserve 

transfer out of $25,000 that they did not have before so in this budget they are not funding reserves. 

He stated there is some room even with a reduction putting that $10,000 back in for wall 

maintenance is smart and gives more cushion.  
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On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Increasing the Budget by $10,000 for Well Maintenance, was 

approved. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Struckmeyer, with all 

in favor, Resolution 2023-07 Adopting the Fiscal year 2024 Budget 

and Relating to the Annual Appropriations, was approved. 

 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-08 Imposing Special Assessments and Certifying an 

Assessment Roll  

Mr. Flint stated this imposes the assessments related to the budget that was just adopted. 

He noted two exhibits are attached. He stated the first one is the budget that you just adopted which 

will be revised to reflect the $10,000 wall maintenance and the other one is the assessment roll 

which was all of the properties in the District and the amounts that will be included on the tax bill. 

This assessment roll will also have to be revised based on the $10,000 that was put back in for wall 

maintenance. He noted for the record there were no members of the public here to provide 

comment or testimony so we will bring it back to the Board.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Resolution 202-08 Imposing Special Assessments and 

Certifying an Assessment Roll, was approved. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Closing the Public Hearing, was approved. 

  

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-09 

Appointing an Assistant Treasurer 

Mr. Flint stated this adds Darrin Mossing, Sr. as an Assistant Treasurer for the District. He 

is the President of GMS and he works closely with our accounting group so as a back stop they 

are having him named as an Assistant Treasurer in the event he has to be a signer on an account.  

  

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2023-09 Appointing Darrin Mossing, Sr. as an 

Assistant Treasurer, was approved.  
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-10 Re-

Designating Bank Account Signatories 

Mr. Flint noted previously the resolution authorizing signers named individuals and they 

are recommending you adopt this resolution which would name offices. He noted rather than name 

individuals, this names the Treasurer, Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, that way if there are any 

changes in who those officers are, you don’t have to come back and revise the resolution.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Ms. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2023-10 Redesignating Bank Account Signatories, 

was approved. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Acceptance of Fiscal Year 

2022 Audit Report 

Mr. Flint stated the CDD as a government entity is required to have an annual independent 

audit performed. He noted that Berger Toombs was selected by the Board as the District’s 

independent auditor. He stated they have prepared the audit for FY22 which is included in the 

agenda. It was transmitted to the State of Florida because it is required to be transmitted by June 

30th. They are asking the Board to ratify the transmittal to the state and accept the audit. He stated 

on page 72 of the PDF is the management letter which states there was a finding last year in that 

actual expenditures exceeded the budgeted amount and that was a situation where you were under 

a developer funding agreement and so did not really have any adverse impact on the District. He 

noted other than that, there are no current year findings.  

  

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2022 Audit Report, was 

approved. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisitions 

A. Series 2021 #10-13 

Mr. Flint presented requisitions #10-13 for the Series 2021 bonds. Requisition #10 $2,000 

for Osceola Engineering, #11 $2,500,000 to Pulte for acquisition of Phase 2B infrastructure 

improvements, #12 to Pulte $944,844 for acquisition of Phase 2B water and sewer impact fees, 

and #13 $2,403,000.07 for the remaining reimbursement cost in the construction account.  
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On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, the Requisitions for Series 2021 #10-13 Requisitions, were 

ratified.  

 

B. Series 2022 #4-5 

Mr. Flint stated next are requisitions #4-5 for the Series 2022 bonds. Requisition #4 is for 

Kutak Rock and requisition 5 is for Kutak Rock. He noted those are related to project construction.  

  

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, the Requisitions for Series 2022 #4-5, were ratified.  

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

Mr. Dugan had a quick report about requisitions and ratifications. He noted they are 

working with the District Engineer and developer on the acquisition of Phase 3 improvements and 

documents after signature. The total for this acquisition is a little over $3,500,000. It is related to 

Phase 3 improvements and those will be paid from the Series 2022 bonds. He noted that should be 

wrapped up sometime this month. He stated he would be happy to answer any questions. Mr. Flint 

stated no questions.  

 

B. Engineer 

i. Review and Acceptance of Annual Engineer’s Report 

 Mr. Althafer stated in early June he performed the Annual Engineer Inspection and 

provided a report. He noted he reviewed all of the infrastructure that has been acquired by the CDD 

to date and everything appears to be in good working condition and working order. He does not 

have any recommendations for the budget or maintenance.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, Accepting the Annual Engineer’s Report, was approved.  

 

C. Field Manager’s Report 

 Mr. Hatton stated he had nothing to report as everything looks good.  
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D. District Manager’s Report 

i. Check Register 

Mr. Flint presented the check register from June 1st through June 30th for $11,666.40 and 

the detail is behind the summary. He asked for any questions on the check register.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, the Check Register totaling $11,666.40, was approved.  

 

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 Mr. Flint presented the unaudited financials through June 30th. He noted if the Board has 

any questions, they can discuss those. No action is required.  

 

iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Dates 

 Mr. Flint stated an annual meeting schedule has been prepared based on your past practice 

of meeting on the third Thursday of each month at this location at 2:00 p.m. He noted, if you want 

to keep that time and location, you can approve this notice otherwise we can adjust it.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, the Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Dates, was approved.  

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed.  

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisors Requests 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 

  Mr. Flint adjourned the meeting. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Baker, seconded by Mr. Bailey, with all in 

favor, the meeting was adjourned. 
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Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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September 13, 2023 
 
 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 
Governmental Management Services, LLC 
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL 32822 
 
 
The Objective and Scope of the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
You have requested that Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines and Frank (“we”) audit the financial 
statements of Sandmine Road Community Development District, (the “District”), which comprise 
governmental activities and each major fund as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, 
which collectively comprise the basic financial statements.  We are pleased to confirm our 
acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by means of this letter for the years 
ending September 30, 2023, and thereafter if mutually agreed upon by Sandmine Road 
Community Development District and Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank. 
 
The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but Is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these financial 
statements. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 
The Responsibilities of the Auditor 
 
We will conduct our audit in accordance with (GAAS). Those standards require that we comply 
with applicable ethical requirements. As part of an audit in accordance with GAAS, we exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 522EED64-5701-4573-9CE5-0BF13EFBCD16



Sandmine Road Community Development District  
September 13, 2023 
Page 2  
 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. However, we 
will communicate to you in writing concerning any significant deficiencies or material 
weaknesses in internal control relevant to the audit of the financial statements that we 
have identified during the audit. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the 
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 
 

• Conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for the reasonable period of time. 

 
Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal 
control, an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements may not be detected exists, even 
though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with GAAS. 
 
We will maintain our independence in accordance with the standards of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants and Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing Standards. 
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The Responsibilities of Management and Identification of the Applicable Financial 
Reporting Framework 
 
Management is responsible for: 
 

1. Identifying and ensuring that the District complies with the laws and regulations applicable 
to its activities, and for informing us about all known violations of such laws or regulations, 
other than those that are clearly inconsequential; 
 

2. The design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and 
for informing us about all known or suspected fraud affecting the District involving 
management, employees who have significant roles in internal control, and others where 
the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements; and 

 
3. Informing us of its knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the 

District received in communications from employees, former employees, analysts, 
regulators, short sellers, vendors, customers or others. 

 
The Board is responsible for informing us of its views about the risks of fraud within the entity, 
and its knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud affecting the entity. 
 
Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management acknowledges and understands that 
it has responsibility: 
 

1. To evaluate subsequent events through the date the financial statements are issued or 
available to be issued, and to disclose the date through which subsequent events were 
evaluated in the financial statements. Management also agrees that it will not conclude on 
subsequent events earlier than the date of the management representation letter referred 
to below; 
 

2. For the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparations of fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and 

 
3. To provide us with: 

 
a. Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements including information 
relevant to disclosures; 
 

b. Draft financial statements, including information relevant to their preparation and 
fair presentation, when needed to allowed for the completion of the audit in 
accordance with the proposed timeline; 
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c. Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of 
the audit; and  
 

d. Unrestricted access to persons within the District from whom we determine it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

 
As part of our audit process, we will request from management written confirmation concerning 
representations made to us in connection with the audit, including among other items: 
 

1. That management has fulfilled its responsibilities as set out in the terms of this 
engagement letter; and 
 

2. That it believes the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the 
current engagement and pertaining to the latest period presented are immaterial, both 
individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
Reporting 
 
We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of Sandmine Road Community 
Development District’s financial statements. Our report will be addressed to the Board of 
Sandmine Road Community Development District. We cannot provide assurance that an 
unmodified opinion will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to 
modify our opinion, add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph(s), or withdraw from 
the engagement. 
 
Records and Assistance 
 
During the course of our engagement, we may accumulate records containing data that should 
be reflected in the of Sandmine Road Community Development District books and records. The 
District will determine that all such data, if necessary, will be so reflected. Accordingly, the District 
will not expect us to maintain copies of such records in our possession. 
 
The assistance to be supplied, including the preparation of schedules and analyses of accounts, 
has been discussed and coordinated with Indhira Araujo. The timely and accurate completion of 
this work is an essential condition to our completion of the audit and issuance of our audit report, 
which must be completed and filed with the Auditor General within nine (9) months after the end 
of the fiscal year. If the information is timely provided, the District shall receive a draft by May 15, 
2024, and if the draft is timely reviewed by Management, the District shall receive the final audit 
by June 15, 2024. 
 
Other Relevant Information 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, a copy of our most recent peer review report 
has been provided to you, for your information.  
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Either party may unilaterally terminate this agreement, with or without cause, upon sixty (60) days 
written notice subject to the condition that the District will pay all invoices for services rendered 
prior to the date of termination. 
 
Fees, Costs and Access to Workpapers 
 
Our fees for the services described above are based upon the value of the services performed 
and the time required by the individuals assigned to the engagement, plus direct expenses.  
Invoices for fees will be submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of 
this engagement.  Billings are due upon submission.  Our fee for the services described in this 
letter for the year ending September 30, 2023 will not exceed $3,500, unless the scope of the 
engagement is changed, the assistance which of Sandmine Road Community Development 
District has agreed to furnish is not provided, or unexpected conditions are encountered, in which 
case we will discuss the situation with you before proceeding. All other provisions of this letter will 
survive any fee adjustment.  
 
In the event we are requested or authorized by of Sandmine Road Community Development 
District or are required by government regulation, subpoena, or other legal process to produce 
our documents or our personnel as witnesses with respect to our engagement for of Sandmine 
Road Community Development District, of Sandmine Road Community Development District  will, 
so long as we are not a party to the proceeding in which the information is sought, reimburse us 
for our professional time and expenses, as well as the fees and expenses of our counsel, incurred 
in responding to such requests. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines, 
& Frank and constitutes confidential information. However, you acknowledge and grant your 
assent that representatives of the cognizant or oversight agency or their designee, other 
government audit staffs, and the U.S. Government Accountability Office shall have access to the 
audit documentation upon their request and that we shall maintain the audit documentation for a 
period of at least three years after the date of the report, or for a longer period if we are requested 
to do so by the cognizant or oversight agency.  
 
Access to requested documentation will be provided under the supervision of Berger, Toombs, 
Elam, Gaines, & Frank audit personnel and at a location designated by our Firm.  
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Information Security – Miscellaneous Terms 
 
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank is committed to the safe and confidential treatment of 
Sandmine Road Community Development District’s proprietary information. Berger, Toombs, 
Elam, Gaines & Frank is required to maintain the confidential treatment of client information in 
accordance with relevant industry professional standards which govern the provision of services 
described herein. of Sandmine Road Community Development District agrees that it will not 
provide Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank with any unencrypted electronic confidential or 
proprietary information, and the parties agree to utilize commercially reasonable measures to 
maintain the confidentiality of Sandmine Road Community Development District’s information, 
including the use of collaborate sites to ensure the safe transfer of data between the parties. 
 
If any term or provision of this engagement letter is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, 
such term or provision will be deemed stricken and all other terms and provisions will remain in 
full force and effect. 
 
Because Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank will rely on of Sandmine Road Community 
Development District and its management and Board of Supervisors to discharge the foregoing 
responsibilities,  of Sandmine Road Community Development District holds harmless and 
releases Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank, its partners, and employees from all claims, 
liabilities, losses and costs arising in circumstances where there has been a known 
misrepresentation by a member of Sandmine Road Community Development District’s 
management, which has caused, in any respect, Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank’s breach 
of contract or negligence.  This provision shall survive the termination of this arrangement for 
services. 
 
This letter constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of agreement between Berger, 
Toombs, Elam, Gaines, & Frank and of Sandmine Road Community Development District, 
superseding all proposals, oral or written, and all other communications, with respect to the terms 
of the engagement between the parties. 
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Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and 
agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the financial statements including our 
respective responsibilities. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BERGER, TOOMBS, ELAM, GAINES & FRANK 
J. W. Gaines, CPA 
 
 
Confirmed on behalf of the addressee: 
 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
 
 
___________________________ ___, _______ 
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ADDENDUM TO ENGAGEMENT LETTER BETWEEN BERGER, TOOMBS, 
ELAM, GAINES AND FRANK AND SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
(DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2023) 

Public Records.  Auditor shall, pursuant to and in accordance with Section 
119.0701, Florida Statutes, comply with the public records laws of the State of Florida, 
and specifically shall: 

a. Keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the
services or work set forth in this Agreement; and

b. Upon the request of the District’s custodian of public records, provide the
District with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed
the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided
by law; and

c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following
completion of the Agreement if the Auditor does not transfer the records to
the District; and

d. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost to the District, all
public records in possession of the Auditor or keep and maintain public
records required by the District to perform the service or work provided for
in this Agreement.  If the Auditor transfers all public records to the District
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall destroy any duplicate
public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
disclosure requirements. If the Auditor keeps and maintains public records
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall meet all applicable
requirements for retaining public records.  All records stored electronically
must be provided to the District, upon request from the District’s custodian
of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the District.

Auditor acknowledges that any requests to inspect or copy public records relating 
to this Agreement must be made directly to the District pursuant to Section 119.0701(3), 
Florida Statutes.  If notified by the District of a public records request for records not in 
the possession of the District but in possession of the Auditor, the Auditor shall provide 
such records to the District or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 
reasonable time.  Auditor acknowledges that should Auditor fail to provide the public 
records to the District within a reasonable time, Auditor may be subject to penalties 
pursuant to Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.   
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IF THE AUDITOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO 
THE AUDITOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT/CONTRACT, THE 
AUDITOR MAY CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 
RECORDS FOR THE DISTRICT AT: 

GMS-CF, LLC 
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD, SUITE 300 
ORLANDO, FL 32822 
TELEPHONE: 407-841-5524 

Auditor: J.W. Gaines District: Sandmine Road CDD 

By:    _________________________     By:    ________________________ 

Title:  Director           Title: ________________________ 

Date:  September 13, 2023 Date: ________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 522EED64-5701-4573-9CE5-0BF13EFBCD16

10/11/2023

President
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REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 6 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $880.00 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments):  Invoice # 
3225501 - Project Construction for April 2023 

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

May 30, 2023 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3225501 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. George Flint 
Sandmine Road CDD 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 Invoice No. 3225501 

18623-2 

Re: Project Construction 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

04/18/23 D. Wilbourn 0.50 80.00 Compile and disseminate phase 2B 
acquisition package 

04/24/23 D. Wilbourn 0.40 64.00 Review and compare bill of sale 
04/26/23 T. Mackie 0.50 165.00 Finalize documents for connection 

fee acquisition and requisition 
04/26/23 D. Wilbourn 0.70 112.00 Compile and disseminate phase 2B 

water and sewer impact fee 
acquisition documents for execution 

04/27/23 T. Mackie 1.10 363.00 Conference regarding construction 
requisition for connection fees; 
revise acquisition document; 
conference regarding remaining 
acquisitions 

04/27/23 D. Wilbourn 0.60 96.00 Revise phase 2B water and sewer 
impact fees acquisition documents 

TOTAL HOURS 3.80 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Sandmine Road CDD 
May 30, 2023 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 
Invoice No. 3225501 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $880.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $880.00   

UNPAID INVOICES: 

November 23, 2022  Invoice No. 3140903 389.50   
January 31, 2023  Invoice No. 3170030 192.00   
February 21, 2023  Invoice No. 3182126 99.00   
April 27, 2023  Invoice No. 3210409 2,580.00  

TOTAL DUE $4,140.50 





REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 7 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $342.00 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments):  Invoice # 
3240210 - Project Construction for May 2023 

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 









REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 8 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $2,870.00 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Invoice # 
3252709 & 3266152 - Project Construction for June & July 2023 

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 















REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 9

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable;

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP

(D) Amount Payable: $907.00

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Invoice 
# 3298353 - Project Construction for Sept 2023

(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the
District,

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022
Acquisition and Construction Account;

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the
Phase Three Project; and

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not
previously been paid.





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

October 16, 2023 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3298353 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. George Flint 
Sandmine Road CDD 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 Invoice No. 3298353 

18623-2 

Re: Project Construction 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

09/18/23 T. Mackie 0.30 99.00 Conference regarding financing and 
construction status 

09/20/23 R. Dugan 1.00 270.00 Review project completion status 
09/27/23 R. Dugan 0.10 27.00 Correspondence regarding phase 3 

acquisition 
09/28/23 R. Dugan 0.30 81.00 Correspondence regarding phase 3 

acquisition 
09/28/23 D. Wilbourn 0.20 32.00 Confer with Dugan regarding phase 

3 acquisition documents 
09/29/23 R. Dugan 1.00 270.00 Review acquisition and requisition 

package 
09/29/23 D. Wilbourn 0.80 128.00 Compile requisition package for 

phase three 

TOTAL HOURS 3.70 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Sandmine Road CDD 
October 16, 2023 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 
Invoice No. 3298353 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $907.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $907.00 





REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 10 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $961.00 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Invoice # 
3295394 - Project Construction for Sept 2023 

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

October 16, 2023 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3295394 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. George Flint 
Sandmine Road CDD 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 Invoice No. 3295394 

18623-2 

Re: Project Construction 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

09/18/23 T. Mackie 0.30 99.00 Conference regarding financing and 
construction status 

09/20/23 R. Dugan 1.00 270.00 Review project completion status 
09/27/23 R. Dugan 0.10 27.00 Correspondence regarding phase 3 

acquisition 
09/28/23 R. Dugan 0.50 135.00 Review public records for project 

completion status for Phases 1 and 2; 
correspondence regarding phase 3 
acquisition 

09/28/23 D. Wilbourn 0.20 32.00 Confer with Dugan regarding phase 
3 acquisition documents 

09/29/23 R. Dugan 1.00 270.00 Review acquisition and requisition 
package 

09/29/23 D. Wilbourn 0.80 128.00 Compile requisition package for 
phase three 

TOTAL HOURS 3.90 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Sandmine Road CDD 
October 16, 2023 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 
Invoice No. 3295394 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $961.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $961.00 





REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 11 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Pulte Home Company LLC 

(D) Amount Payable: $2,379,452.52 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Acquisition of 
Phase 3 Public Infrastructure Improvements 

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 









































Acknowledgment & Release Phase 3 Public Infrastructure Improvements 
4884-4285-8807.1  

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RELEASE 
(PHASE 3 ACQUISITION OF PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS) 

 
 THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RELEASE (“Release”) is made the 9th day of August, 
2023, by Blue Ox Enterprises, LLC, having offices located at 500 North Way, Sanford, Florida 
32773 (“Contractor”), in favor of the Sandmine Road Community Development District 
(“District”), which is a local unit of special-purpose government situated in Polk County, Florida, 
and having offices located 219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801. 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain agreement, as amended and supplemented, (together, 
the “Contract”) dated January 19, 2021, and between Contractor and Pulte Home Company, LLC 
(“Developer”), Contractor has constructed for Developer certain infrastructure improvements, as 
described in Exhibit A (“Improvements”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Developer may in the future convey the Work Product to the District and for 
that purpose has requested Contractor to confirm the release of all restrictions on the District’s 
right to use and rely upon the Improvements; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor has agreed to the release of any such restrictions. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual promises and obligations, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Contractor provides the following 
acknowledgment and release: 
 
  SECTION 1. GENERAL.  The recitals so stated above are true and correct and by this 
reference are incorporated as a material part of this Release. 
 

SECTION 2. ACQUISITION OF IMPROVEMENTS.  Contractor acknowledges that the 
District is or has acquired the Improvements constructed by Contractor in connection with the 
Contract, from Developer, and accordingly, the District has the unrestricted right to rely upon the 
terms of the Construction Contract for same.      

 
SECTION 3. WARRANTY.  Contractor hereby expressly acknowledges the District’s right 

to enforce the terms of the Contract, including any warranties provided therein and to rely upon 
and enforce any other warranties provided under Florida law.    

 
SECTION 4. INDEMNIFICATION.  Contractor indemnifies and holds the District harmless 

from any claims, demands, liabilities, judgments, costs, or other actions that may be brought 
against or imposed upon the District in connection with the Improvements because of any act or 
omission of Contractor, its agents, employees, or officers.  Said indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, any reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred by the District. 
 

SECTION 5. CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT.  Contractor hereby acknowledges that it has 
been fully compensated for its services and work related to completion of the Improvements.  
Contractor further certifies that no outstanding requests for payment exist related to the 





Acknowledgment & Release Phase 3 Public Infrastructure Improvements 
4884-4285-8807.1  

Exhibit “A” 
 

The following constitute the Improvements as located within tracts identified on the plat (“Plat”) known as 
Windsor Island Resort Phase 3, recorded in Plat Book 192, Page(s) 1-2 et seq. of the Official Records of 
Polk, County, Florida: 
 

a. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract A: 
(i) All stormwater management systems, including but not limited to inlets, 

yard drains, manholes and pipes providing drainage, curb and gutter 
providing drainage for streets and rights-of-way, dry stormwater retention 
basins, retaining wall, and related system components. 

(ii) All water and wastewater facilities to the point of delivery or connection, 
including water, sewer, reclaimed water lines, pipes, and related 
equipment. 

 
b. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract B: 

(i) All stormwater management systems, including but not limited to inlets, 
yard drains, manholes and pipes providing drainage, curb and gutter 
providing drainage for streets and rights-of-way, dry stormwater retention 
basins, retaining wall, and related system components. 

(ii) All water and wastewater facilities to the point of delivery or connection, 
including water, sewer, reclaimed water lines, pipes, and related 
equipment. 

 
c. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract D: 

(i) All perimeter hardscape elements including masonry walls, structural and 
non-structural fence/wall. 

(ii) All landscape and irrigation elements including but not limited to all 
plants, trees, shrubbery, and other landscaping and plantings, pumps, lines, 
spray heads, and related system components. 

(iii) All stormwater management systems including but not limited to inlets, 
yard drains, manholes and pipes providing drainage, curb and gutter 
providing drainage for streets and rights-of-way, dry stormwater retention 
basins, retaining wall, and related system components. 

(iv) All water and wastewater facilities to the point of delivery or connection, 
including water, sewer, reclaimed water lines, pipes, and related 
equipment. 
 

d. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract E: 
(i) All perimeter hardscape elements including masonry walls, structural and 

non-structural fence/wall. 
(ii) All landscape and irrigation elements including but not limited to all 

plants, trees, shrubbery, and other landscaping and plantings, pumps, lines, 
spray heads, and related system components. 

(iii) All stormwater management systems, including but not limited to inlets, 
yard drains, manholes and pipes providing drainage, curb and gutter 
providing drainage for streets and rights-of-way, dry stormwater retention 
basins, retaining wall, and related system components. 
 

e. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract F: 
(i) All water and wastewater facilities to the point of delivery or connection, 



Acknowledgment & Release Phase 3 Public Infrastructure Improvements 
4884-4285-8807.1  

including water, sewer, reclaimed water lines, pipes, and related 
equipment. 
 

f. The following Personal and Intangible Property located within Tract G: 
(i) All water and wastewater facilities to the point of delivery or connection, 

including water, sewer, reclaimed water lines, pipes, and related 
equipment. 

 































REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 12 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $407.70 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Invoice # 
3311493 - Project Construction for Oct 2023  

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

November 20, 2023 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3311493 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. George Flint 
Sandmine Road CDD 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 Invoice No. 3311493 

18623-2 

Re: Project Construction 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

10/02/23 R. Dugan 0.30 81.00 Review and preparation of Phase 3 
acquisition package; correspondence 
regarding same 

10/20/23 R. Dugan 0.40 108.00 Prepare Phase 3 acquisition binder; 
correspondence regarding same 

10/20/23 T. Mackie 0.40 132.00 Review correspondence regarding 
Phase 3 acquisition; conference with 
Flint 

10/23/23 D. Wilbourn 0.30 48.00 Prepare and transmit Phase 3 deed 
for recording 

TOTAL HOURS 1.40 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Sandmine Road CDD 
November 20, 2023 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 
Invoice No. 3311493 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $369.00 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Filing and Court Fees 38.70 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 38.70 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $407.70   

UNPAID INVOICES: 

September 30, 2023  Invoice No. 3283476 2,022.00   
October 16, 2023  Invoice No. 3298353 907.00  

TOTAL DUE $3,336.70 





REQUISITION 

SANDMINE ROAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2022  

(ASSESSMENT AREA THREE) 
 

(Acquisition and Construction # 218061005) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Sandmine Road Community Development 
District (the “District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the District and U.S. Bank Trust 
Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated as of August 1, 2020, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of October 1, 2022 
(collectively, the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 13 

(B) Identify Acquisition Agreement, if applicable; 

(C) Name of Payee:  Kutak Rock LLP 

(D) Amount Payable: $942.00 

(E) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments: Invoice # 
3341252 - Project Construction for Aug 2023  

 
(F) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made:   

 Series 2022 Acquisition and Construction Account of the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund  

The undersigned hereby certifies that:  

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the 
District,  

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Series 2022 
Acquisition and Construction Account;  

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the Cost of the 
Phase Three Project; and 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of Phase Three Project which has not 
previously been paid. 





PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

January 25, 2024 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 
ABA #104000016 

First National Bank of Omaha 
Kutak Rock LLP 
A/C # 24690470 

Reference: Invoice No. 3341252 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. George Flint 
Sandmine Road CDD 
Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 Invoice No. 3341252 

18623-2 

Re: Project Construction (Phase 3) 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

08/07/23 T. Mackie 0.50 165.00 Conference with Althafer; prepare 
acquisition documents for Phase 3 
improvements 

08/08/23 R. Dugan 0.50 135.00 Prepare acquisition documents; 
correspondence regarding same 

08/08/23 T. Mackie 0.70 231.00 Prepare acquisition documents for 
Phase 3 

08/08/23 D. Wilbourn 0.70 112.00 Compile and disseminate Phase 3 
acquisition documents for review 
and execution 

08/11/23 D. Wilbourn 0.40 64.00 Revise and disseminate Phase 3 
acquisition documents 

08/16/23 R. Dugan 0.10 27.00 Correspondence regarding execution 
of Phase 3 acquisition documents 

08/16/23 D. Wilbourn 0.50 80.00 Follow-up communications 
regarding Phase 3 acquisition 
documents 

08/23/23 D. Wilbourn 0.80 128.00 Compile and update Phase 3 
acquisition package 

TOTAL HOURS 4.20 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Sandmine Road CDD 
January 25, 2024 
Client Matter No. 18623-2 
Invoice No. 3341252 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $942.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $942.00 
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Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund

7/7/23 181-183 4,776.74$                                
7/18/23 184-187 38,067.71$                              
7/31/23 188-189 1,018.37$                                
8/4/23 190 1,350.00$                                
8/7/23 191-192 3,950.00$                                
8/11/23 193-196 36,482.68$                              
8/18/23 197 390.00$                                   
9/1/23 198 1,350.00$                                
9/5/23 199-200 3,850.00$                                
9/8/23 201-202 122.96$                                   
9/15/23 203 4,857.62$                                
9/25/23 204-205 6,474.76$                                
10/2/23 206-207 1,133.52$                                
10/20/23 208-214 19,522.59$                              
10/27/23 215-216 15,795.21$                              
11/10/23 217-218 1,559.31$                                
11/17/23 219-221 9,502.24$                                
12/1/23 222-223 5,959.25$                                
12/11/23 224 -$                                        
12/15/23 225-228 10,192.23$                              
12/28/23 229-231 7,662.50$                                
1/8/24 232 2,607.00$                                
1/16/24 233-234 5,872.91$                                
1/19/24 235-237 4,229.69$                                
1/26/24 238 102.00$                                   
2/16/24 239-247 798,308.71$                            
2/23/24 248-249 17,255.39$                              

Total Amount 1,002,393.39$              

Sandmine Road 
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

July 1, 2023 to January 31, 2024



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 7/07/23 00007 7/01/23 4156     202307 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT - JUL23

EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000181
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/07/23 00018 6/30/23 3240209  202305 310-51300-31500                                     *              926.74

GENERAL COUNSEL MAY23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    926.74 000182

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/07/23 00010 6/30/23 7546     202306 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING JUN23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000183

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/18/23 00001 7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES JUL23
7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-35200                                     *               52.08

WEBSITE ADMIN JUL23
7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFORMATION TECH JUL23
7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS JUL23
7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15

OFFICE SUPPLIES JUL23
7/01/23 68       202307 310-51300-42000                                     *                3.00

POSTAGE JUL23
7/01/23 69       202307 320-53800-34000                                     *              875.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT JUL23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,855.49 000184

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/18/23 00017 7/13/23 07132023 202307 300-20700-10200                                     *           17,151.26

TXFER TAX RCPTS S21
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                  17,151.26 000185

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/18/23 00017 7/13/23 07132023 202307 300-20700-10200                                     *           14,878.64

TXFER TAX RCPTS S20
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                  14,878.64 000186

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/18/23 00021 7/05/23 108      202305 320-53800-43200                                     *            1,182.32

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                           1,182.32 000187

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/31/23 00018 7/21/23 3252706  202306 310-51300-31500                                     *              114.00

GENERAL COUNSEL JUN23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    114.00 000188

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 7/31/23 00021 7/14/23 109      202306 320-53800-43200                                     *              904.37

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             904.37 000189

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 8/04/23 00020 7/11/23 1419     202307 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,350.00
DISC 2 RETENTION PONDS

TOOLE'S TRACTOR SERVICES &                                      1,350.00 000190
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/07/23 00007 8/01/23 4485     202308 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT AUG23
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000191

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/07/23 00010 7/31/23 7676B    202307 320-53800-46300                                     *              500.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING JUL23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                500.00 000192

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/11/23 00011 8/06/23 363661   202307 310-51300-32200                                     *            3,375.00

AUDIT SERVICES FOR FY22
BERGER,TOOMBS,ELAM,GAINES & FRANK                               3,375.00 000193

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/11/23 00001 8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES AUG23
8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-35200                                     *               52.08

WEBSITE ADMIN AUG23
8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFORMATION TECH AUG23
8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS AUG23
8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .12

OFFICE SUPPLIES AUG23
8/01/23 70       202308 310-51300-42000                                     *               38.12

POSTAGE AUG23
8/01/23 71       202308 320-53800-34000                                     *              875.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT AUG23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,890.58 000194

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/11/23 00017 8/10/23 08102023 202308 300-20700-10200                                     *           13,107.51

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS S20
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                  13,107.51 000195

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/11/23 00017 8/10/23 08102023 202308 300-20700-10200                                     *           15,109.59

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS S21
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                  15,109.59 000196

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 8/18/23 00018 8/17/23 3266149  202307 310-51300-31500                                     *              390.00

GENERAL COUNSEL JUL23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    390.00 000197

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/01/23 00020 8/23/23 1596     202308 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,350.00

DISC 2 RETENTION PONDS
TOOLE'S TRACTOR SERVICES &                                      1,350.00 000198

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/05/23 00007 9/01/23 4828     202309 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT SEP23

EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000199
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/05/23 00010 8/31/23 7660B-10 202308 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING AUG23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000200

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/08/23 00017 9/08/23 09082023 202309 300-20700-10200                                     *               57.12

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS S20
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                      57.12 000201

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/08/23 00017 9/08/23 09082023 202309 300-20700-10200                                     *               65.84

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS S21
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                      65.84 000202

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/15/23 00001 9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES SEP23
9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-35200                                     *               52.08

WEBSITE ADMIN SEP23
9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-35100                                     *              104.17

INFORMATION TECH SEP23
9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS SEP23
9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .24

OFFICE SUPPLIES SEP23
9/01/23 72       202309 310-51300-42000                                     *                5.04

POSTAGE SEP23
9/01/23 73       202309 320-53800-34000                                     *              875.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT SEP23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,857.62 000203

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/25/23 00013 8/31/23 00058153 202308 310-51300-48000                                     *              689.76

NOT OF PH/BUDGET FY24
CA FLORIDA HOLDINGS, LLC DBA                                      689.76 000204

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/25/23 00002 8/29/23 19225    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *            5,785.00

FY24 INSURANCE POLICY
EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS LLC                                     5,785.00 000205

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/23 00010 9/28/23 7796B    202309 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING SEP23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000206

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/23 00021 8/15/23 111      202308 320-53800-43200                                     *              733.52

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             733.52 000207

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/20/23 00004 10/02/23 89371    202310 310-51300-54000                                     *              175.00
SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE FY24

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 000208
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00001 10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,343.67

MANAGEMENT FEES OCT23
10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-35200                                     *               55.25

WEBSITE ADMIN OCT23
10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-35100                                     *              110.42

INFORMATION TECH OCT23
10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-31300                                     *              875.00

DISSEMINATION SVCS OCT23
10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .21

OFFICE SUPPLIES OCT23
10/01/23 74       202310 310-51300-42000                                     *                4.41

POSTAGE OCT23
10/01/23 75       202310 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT OCT23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,638.96 000209

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00018 9/30/23 3283475  202308 310-51300-31500                                     *              468.00

GENERAL COUNSEL AUG23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    468.00 000210

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00016 9/25/23 7069290  202310 310-51300-32300                                     *            4,040.63

TRUSTEE FEES S2020 A1
U.S. BANK                                                       4,040.63 000211

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00012 10/19/23 6669-10- 202310 310-51300-31400                                     *              450.00

SPECIAL ASSESS BOND S2020
AMTEC                                                             450.00 000212

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00007 10/01/23 5085     202310 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT OCT23
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000213

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/23 00001 9/30/23 76       202310 310-51300-31700                                     *            5,300.00

ASSESSMENT ROLL FY24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,300.00 000214

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/27/23 00015 10/19/23 4652073  202310 300-15500-10000                                     *           10,483.13

1% ADMIN FEE - DEBT
10/19/23 4652074  202310 300-15500-10000                                     *            3,962.08

1% ADMIN FEE - MAINT
POLK COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER                                 14,445.21 000215

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   5
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/27/23 00020 10/16/23 1854     202310 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,350.00
DISC 2 RETENTION PONDS

TOOLE'S TRACTOR SERVICES &                                      1,350.00 000216
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/23 00012 11/07/23 6956-11- 202311 310-51300-31400                                     *              450.00

SPEC ASSESS BOND S2021 A2
11/07/23 7393-11- 202311 310-51300-31400                                     *              450.00

SPEC ASSESS BOND S2022 A3
AMTEC                                                             900.00 000217

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/10/23 00021 10/24/23 112      202309 320-53800-43200                                     *              659.31

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             659.31 000218

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/23 00007 11/01/23 5462     202311 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV23
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000219

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/23 00001 11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,343.67

MANAGEMENT FEES NOV23
11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-35200                                     *               55.25

WEBSITE ADMIN NOV23
11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-35100                                     *              110.42

INFORMATION TECH NOV23
11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-31300                                     *              875.00

DISSEMINATION SVCS NOV23
11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .21

OFFICE SUPPLIES NOV23
11/01/23 77       202311 310-51300-42000                                     *               17.69

POSTAGE NOV23
11/01/23 78       202311 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT NOV23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,652.24 000220

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/23 00010 10/28/23 7574B    202310 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING OCT23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000221

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/23 00023 9/30/23 00059086 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *              359.25

FY24 BOS MEETING DATES
GANNETT MEDIA CORP DBA GANNETT                                    359.25 000222

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/23 00009 11/20/23 11553    202308 310-51300-31100                                     *            5,600.00

GEN ENGINEERING/CDD MTGS
OSCEOLA ENGINEERING INC                                         5,600.00 000223

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   6
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/11/23 00016 11/25/23 7132511  202311 310-51300-32300                                     *            4,040.63
TRUSTEE FESS S2022 A3

11/25/23 7134075  202311 310-51300-32300                                     *            4,040.63
TRUSTEE FESS S2021 A2

11/25/23 7132511  202311 310-51300-32300                                     V            4,040.63-
TRUSTEE FESS S2022 A3

11/25/23 7134075  202311 310-51300-32300                                     V            4,040.63-
TRUSTEE FESS S2021 A2

U.S. BANK                                                            .00 000224
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/23 00007 12/01/23 5979     202312 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC23
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000225

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/23 00001 12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,343.67

MANAGEMENT FEES DEC23
12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-35200                                     *               55.25

WEBSITE ADMIN DEC23
12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-35100                                     *              110.42

INFORMATION TECH DEC23
12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-31300                                     *              875.00

DISSEMINATION SVCS DEC23
12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .18

OFFICE SUPPLIES DEC23
12/01/23 79       202312 310-51300-42000                                     *                3.78

POSTAGE DEC23
12/01/23 80       202312 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT DEC23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,638.30 000226

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/23 00010 11/30/23 7708B    202311 320-53800-46300                                     *              500.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING NOV23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                500.00 000227

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/23 00021 11/21/23 113      202310 320-53800-43200                                     *              603.93

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             603.93 000228

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/23 00009 12/15/23 11604    202311 310-51300-31100                                     *              612.50

NOV 23 - ENGINEER SVCS
OSCEOLA ENGINEERING INC                                           612.50 000229

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/23 00024 12/11/23 12112023 202312 320-53800-49100                                     *            5,700.00

PRESSRE WASH ALL CONCRETE
PRESSURE WASH THIS INC.                                         5,700.00 000230

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   7
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/28/23 00020 12/18/23 2147     202312 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,350.00
DISC 2 RETENTION PONDS

TOOLE'S TRACTOR SERVICES &                                      1,350.00 000231
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/08/24 00018 12/22/23 3327986  202311 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,607.00

GENERAL COUNSEL NOV23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                  2,607.00 000232

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/16/24 00001 1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,343.67

MANAGEMENT FEES JAN24
1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-35200                                     *               55.25

WEBSITE ADMIN JAN24
1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-35100                                     *              110.42

INFORMATION TECH JAN24
1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-31300                                     *              875.00

DISSEMINATION SVCS JAN24
1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .06

OFFICE SUPPLIES JAN24
1/01/24 81       202401 310-51300-42000                                     *                1.26

POSTAGE JAN24
1/01/24 82       202401 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT JAN24
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,635.66 000233

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/16/24 00022 1/03/24 01032024 202401 310-51300-42000                                     *              237.25

MAILING 2023 TAX NOTICES
JOE G. TEDDER, TAX COLLECTOR                                      237.25 000234

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/19/24 00007 1/01/24 7152     202401 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT JAN24
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000235

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/19/24 00010 12/31/23 7833B    202312 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING DEC23
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000236

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/19/24 00021 12/26/23 114      202311 320-53800-43200                                     *              379.69

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             379.69 000237

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/26/24 00018 1/23/24 3340809  202312 310-51300-31500                                     *              102.00

GENERAL COUNSEL DEC23
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                    102.00 000238

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00007 2/01/24 7634     202402 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT FEB24
EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                               3,450.00 000239

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  3/14/24          PAGE   8
*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 2/16/24 00001 2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,343.67
MANAGEMENT FEES FEB24

2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-35200                                     *               55.25
WEBSITE ADMIN FEB24

2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-35100                                     *              110.42
INFORMATION TECH FEB24

2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-31300                                     *              875.00
DISSEMINATION SVCS FEB24

2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .42
OFFICE SUPPLIES FEB24

2/01/24 83       202402 310-51300-42000                                     *               51.06
POSTAGE FEB24

2/01/24 84       202402 320-53800-34000                                     *            1,250.00
FIELD MANAGEMENT FEB24

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,685.82 000240
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00017 2/15/24 02152024 202402 300-20700-10200                                     *              906.11

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS-S2020
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                     906.11 000241

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00017 2/15/24 02152024 202402 300-20700-10200                                     *            1,044.51

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS-S2021
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                   1,044.51 000242

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00017 2/16/24 02162024 202402 300-20700-10200                                     *          293,364.84

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS-S2020
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                 293,364.84 000243

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00017 2/16/24 02162024 202402 300-20700-10200                                     *          338,174.33

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS-S2021
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                 338,174.33 000244

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00017 2/16/24 02162024 202402 300-20700-10200                                     *          154,811.16

TXFER OF TAX RCPTS-S2022
SANDMINE ROAD CDD C/O US BANK                                 154,811.16 000245

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00010 1/31/24 7960B    202401 320-53800-46300                                     *              400.00

FOUNTAIN CLEANING JAN24
SITEX AQUATICS LLC                                                400.00 000246

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/16/24 00021 1/22/24 115      202312 320-53800-43200                                     *              471.94

WATER & SEWER
WINDSOR ISLAND RESORT                                             471.94 000247

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/23/24 00007 2/13/24 7778DEC  202312 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC23 ADJ

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   
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*** CHECK DATES 07/01/2023 - 02/29/2024 ***       SANDMINE ROAD-GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

2/13/24 7778FEB  202402 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT FEB24 ADJ

2/13/24 7778JAN  202401 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT JAN24 ADJ

2/13/24 7778NOV  202311 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV23 ADJ

2/13/24 7778OCT  202310 320-53800-46200                                     *            3,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT OCT23 ADJ

EXCLUSIVE LANDSCAPING GROUP, INC.                              17,250.00 000248
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/23/24 00023 1/31/24 00062024 202401 310-51300-48000                                     *                5.39

FINANCE CHARGE FROM NOV23
GANNETT MEDIA CORP DBA GANNETT                                      5.39 000249

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A              1,002,393.39

TOTAL FOR REGISTER            1,002,393.39

SAND SANDMINE ROAD  AGUZMAN   
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
January	31,	2024

General	 Debt	Service	 Capital	Projects Totals
Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets:
Operating	Account 1,341,171$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 1,341,171$	 		
Due	from	General	Fund -$		 	 812,031$	 		 -$	 	 812,031$	 		

Investments:
Series	2020
Reserve -$		 	 181,859$	 		 -$		 	 181,859$	 		
Revenue -$		 	 20,813$	 		 -$		 	 20,813$	 		
Construction -$		 	 -$	 	 10,513$	 		 10,513$	 		

Series	2021
Reserve -$		 	 209,638$	 		 -$	 	 209,638$	 		
Revenue -$		 	 19,198$	 		 -$	 	 19,198$	 		
Construction -$		 	 -$	 	 5,722$	 		 5,722$	 		

Series	2022
Reserve -$		 	 95,969$	 		 -$	 	 95,969$	 		
Revenue -$		 	 6,262$	 		 -$	 	 6,262$	 		
Construction -$		 	 -$	 	 2,199$	 		 2,199$	 		

Total	Assets 1,341,171$	 			 1,345,770$	 			 18,434$	 		 2,705,374$	 		

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 25,377$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 25,377$	 		
Due	to	Debt	Service 812,031$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 812,031$	 		

Total	Liabilites 837,407$	 		 -$	 	 -$ 	 837,407$ 			

Fund	Balance:
Restricted	for:

Debt Service - Series 2020 -$		 	 505,797$	 		 -$		 	 505,797$	 		
Debt Service - Series 2021 -$		 	 578,259$	 		 -$		 	 578,259$	 		
Debt Service - Series 2022 -$		 	 261,714$	 		 -$		 	 261,714$	 		
Capital Projects - Series 2020 -$		 	 -$	 	 10,513$	 		 10,513$	 		
Capital Projects - Series 2021 -$		 	 -$	 	 5,722$	 		 5,722$	 		
Capital Projects - Series 2022 -$		 	 -$	 	 2,199$	 		 2,199$	 		

Unassigned 503,763$		 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 503,763$	 		

Total	Fund	Balances 503,763$	 		 1,345,770$	 			 18,434$	 		 1,867,967$	 		

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 1,341,171$		 		 1,345,770$		 		 18,434$		 		 2,705,374$		 		
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Community	Development	District
General	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 368,473$		 			 306,169$		 			 306,169$		 			 -$		 			

Total		Revenues 368,473$		 			 306,169$		 			 306,169$		 			 -$		 			

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$		 			 4,000$		 			 -$		 	 4,000$	 		
FICA	Expense 918$		 			 306$		 			 -$		 	 306$	 		
Engineering 12,000$		 			 4,000$		 			 613$		 			 3,388$	 		
Attorney 25,000$		 			 8,333$		 			 5,327$		 			 3,006$	 		
Annual	Audit 7,000$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Arbitrage	Fees 1,350$		 			 1,350$		 			 1,350$	 			 -$	 			
Dissemination	Fees 10,500$		 			 3,500$		 			 3,500$	 			 -$	 			
Assessment	Administration 5,300$		 			 5,300$		 			 5,300$	 			 -$	 			
Trustee	Fees 12,123$		 			 12,123$		 			 12,122$	 			 1$	 		
Management	Fees 40,124$		 			 13,375$		 			 13,375$	 			 -$	 			
Information	Technology 1,325$		 			 442$		 			 442$	 			 -$	 			
Website	Maintenance 663$		 			 221$		 			 221$	 			 -$	 			
Telephone 300$		 			 100$		 			 -$	 	 100$	 		
Postage 1,000$		 			 333$		 			 264$	 			 69$	 		
Printing	&	Binding 200$		 			 67$		 			 -$	 	 67$	 		
Office	Supplies 100$		 			 33$		 			 1$	 			 33$		 		
Insurance 6,695$		 			 6,695$		 			 5,785$	 			 910$		 		
Legal	Advertising 5,000$		 			 1,667$		 			 5$	 			 1,661$		 		
Other	Current	Charges 1,000$		 			 333$		 			 154$	 			 179$		 		
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$		 			 175$		 			 175$	 			 -$		 			

Total	General	&	Administrative 142,773$		 			 62,353$		 			 48,633$		 			 13,720$		 		

Sandmine	Road
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Community	Development	District
General	Fund

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Sandmine	Road

Operations	&	Maintenance

Field	Expenditures
Property	Insurance 7,500$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Field	Management 15,000$		 			 5,000$		 			 5,000$	 			 -$	 			
Landscape	Maintenance 102,700$		 			 34,233$		 			 30,300$	 			 3,933$	 		
Landscape	Replacement 5,000$		 			 1,667$		 			 -$	 	 1,667$	 		
Electric 5,000$		 			 1,667$		 			 -$	 	 1,667$	 		
Water	&	Sewer 36,000$		 			 12,000$		 			 1,456$	 			 10,544$	 		
Fountain	Maintenance 7,000$		 			 2,333$		 			 1,700$	 			 633$	 		
Irrigation	Repairs 5,000$		 			 1,667$		 			 -$	 	 1,667$	 		
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance 5,000$		 			 1,667$		 			 -$	 	 1,667$	 		
Wall	Maintenance 10,000$		 			 3,333$		 			 5,700$	 			 (2,367)$	 		
Contingency 2,500$		 			 833$		 			 -$	 	 833$	 		

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance 200,700$		 			 64,400$		 			 44,156$		 			 20,244$		 		

Other	Expenditures:

Capital	Reserves	-	Transfer 25,000$		 			 -$  -$	 	 -$	 			

Total	Other	Expenditures 25,000$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 			

Total	Expenditures 368,473$		 			 126,753$		 			 92,789$		 			 33,964$		 		

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$		 		 213,380$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 290,383$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 503,763$		 			
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest	Income -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total		Revenues -$																															 -$																															 -$																									 -$																															

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Transfer	In/(Out) 25,000$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) 25,000$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 25,000$																	 -$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 -$																															
	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 25,000$																	 -$																															
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 363,719$		 			 302,218$		 			 302,218$		 			 -$		 		
Interest -$		 	 -$	 	 4,117$	 			 4,117$		 			

Total		Revenues 363,719$		 			 302,218$		 			 306,334$		 			 4,117$		 			

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/1 110,566$		 			 110,566$		 			 110,566$		 			 -$		 		
Principal	-	5/1 140,000$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 		
Interest	-	5/1 110,566$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 		

Total	Expenditures 361,131$		 			 110,566$		 			 110,566$		 			 -$		 		

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 2,588$		 			 191,652$		 			 195,769$		 			 4,117$		 			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Transfer	In/(Out) -$		 	 -$	 	 (2,924)$	 			 (2,924)$		 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 (2,924)$	 			 (2,924)$		 			

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 2,588$		 			 192,845$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 131,934$		 			 312,951$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 134,522$		 			 505,797$		 			

5



Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2021

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues:
	
Assessments	-	Direct 419,274$														 348,379$														 348,379$														 -$																															
Interest -$																															 -$																															 5,950$																				 5,950$																				

Total		Revenues 419,274$														 348,379$														 354,329$														 5,950$																				

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/1 128,220$														 128,220$														 128,220$														 -$																															
Principal	-	11/1 160,000$														 160,000$														 160,000$														 -$																															
Interest	-	5/1 126,380$														 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures 414,600$														 288,220$														 288,220$														 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 4,674$																				 60,159$																	 66,109$																	 5,950$																				

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																															 -$																															 (3,370)$																		 (3,370)$																		

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																															 -$																															 (3,370)$																		 (3,370)$																		

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 4,674$																				 62,739$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 305,365$														 515,520$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 310,039$														 578,259$														
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Direct 191,938$		 			 159,483$		 			 159,483$		 			 -$		 		
Interest -$		 	 -$	 	 2,531$	 			 2,531$		 			

Total		Revenues 191,938$		 			 159,483$		 			 162,014$		 			 2,531$		 			

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/1 76,538$		 			 76,538$		 			 76,538$		 			 -$		 		
Principal	-	11/1 35,000$		 			 35,000$		 			 35,000$		 			 -$		 		
Interest	-	5/1 75,663$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 		

Total	Expenditures 187,200$		 			 111,538$		 			 111,538$		 			 -$		 		

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 4,738$		 			 47,945$		 			 50,476$		 			 2,531$		 			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses):

Transfer	In/(Out) -$		 	 -$	 	 (1,543)$	 			 (1,543)$		 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 (1,543)$	 			 (1,543)$		 			

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 4,738$		 			 48,934$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 116,910$		 			 212,780$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 121,647$		 			 261,714$		 			
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																															 -$																															 137$																								 137$																								

Total		Revenues -$																															 -$																															 137$																								 137$																								

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 137$																								 3,061$																				

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																															 -$																															 2,924$																				 2,924$																				

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																															 -$																															 2,924$																				 2,924$																				

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$																															 3,061$																				

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 7,452$																				

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 10,513$																	
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	Series	2021

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues

Interest -$		 	 -$	 	 72$	 		 72$		 		

Total		Revenues -$		 	 -$	 	 72$	 		 72$		 		

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay	 -$		 	 -$	 	 1,080$	 		 (1,080)$		 		

Total	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 1,080$	 		 (1,080)$		 		

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 (1,008)$	 		 4,522$		 		

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$		 	 -$	 	 3,370$	 		 3,370$		 		

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 3,370$	 		 3,370$		 		

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$		 		 2,362$		 		

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 3,360$		 		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 5,722$		 		
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2024

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/24 Thru	01/31/24 Variance

Revenues

Interest -$		 	 -$	 	 17,762$	 			 17,762$		 			

Total		Revenues -$		 	 -$	 	 17,762$	 			 17,762$		 			

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay	 -$		 	 -$	 	 2,382,670$	 			 (2,382,670)$		 			

Total	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 2,382,670$										 (2,382,670)$		 			

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 (2,364,908)$								 2,401,975$		 			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$		 	 -$	 	 1,543$	 			 1,543$		 			

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$		 	 -$	 	 1,543$	 			 1,543$		 			

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$		 		 (2,363,365)$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$		 		 2,365,564$		 			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$		 		 2,199$		 			
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Total

Revenues:

Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$		 	 22,603$	 			 274,597$		 			 8,969$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 306,169$	 			

Total		Revenues -$			 	 22,603$	 			 274,597$			 			 8,969$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 306,169$	 			

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
FICA	Expense -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Engineering -$		 	 613$	 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 613$	 			
Attorney -$		 	 2,607$	 			 102$		 			 2,618$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,327$	 			
Annual	Audit -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Arbitrage	Fees 450$		 			 900$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,350$	 			
Dissemination	Fees 875$		 			 875$		 			 875$		 			 875$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 3,500$	 			
Assessment	Administration 5,300$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,300$	 			
Trustee	Fees 4,041$		 			 8,081$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 12,122$	 			
Management	Fees 3,344$		 			 3,344$		 			 3,344$		 			 3,344$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 13,375$	 			
Information	Technology 110$		 			 110$		 			 110$		 			 110$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 442$	 			
Website	Maintenance 55$		 			 55$		 			 55$		 			 55$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 221$	 			
Telephone -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Postage 4$		 		 18$	 			 4$		 		 239$	 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 264$	 			
Printing	&	Binding -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Office	Supplies 0$		 		 0$	 		 0$	 		 0$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 1$	 			
Insurance 5,785$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,785$	 			
Legal	Advertising -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5$	 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5$	 			
Other	Current	Charges 39$		 			 38$		 			 39$		 			 38$		 		 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 154$	 			
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 175$	 			

Total	General	&	Administrative 20,178$			 			 16,641$			 			 4,529$			 			 7,285$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 48,633$	 			

Operations	&	Maintenance

Field	Expenditures
Property	Insurance -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Field	Management 1,250$		 			 1,250$		 			 1,250$		 			 1,250$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,000$	 			
Landscape	Maintenance 8,250$		 			 6,900$		 			 8,250$		 			 6,900$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 30,300$	 			
Landscape	Replacement -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Electric -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Water	&	Sewer 604$		 			 380$		 			 472$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,456$	 			
Fountain	Maintenance 400$		 			 500$		 			 400$		 			 400$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 1,700$	 			
Irrigation	Repairs -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
General	Repairs	&	Maintenance -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			
Wall	Maintenance -$		 	 -$	 	 5,700$	 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 5,700$	 			
Contingency -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance 10,504$			 			 9,030$			 			 16,072$			 			 8,550$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 44,156$	 			

Other	Expenditures:

Capital	Reserves	-	Transfer -$		 	 -$	 	 -$  -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			

Total	Other	Expenditures -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 			

Total	Expenditures 30,682$			 			 25,671$			 			 20,601$			 			 15,835$			 			 -$			 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 92,789$	 			

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures (30,682)$		 			 (3,068)$		 			 253,997$		 			 (6,866)$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 213,380$	 			

Month	to	Month
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Sandmine	Road
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report

Interest Rates: 2.625%, 3.125%, 3.625%, 3.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2050
Reserve Fund Definition 50% of Maximum Annual Debt Service
Reserve Fund Requirement $181,859
Reserve Fund Balance $181,859

Bonds Outstanding - 8/31/20 $6,590,000
Principal Payment - 5/1/21 ($130,000)
Principal Payment - 5/1/22 ($135,000)
Principal Payment - 5/1/23 ($140,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $6,185,000

Interest Rates: 2.300%, 3.000%, 3.300%, 4.000%
Maturity Date: 11/1/1951
Reserve Fund Definition 50% of Maximum Annual Debt Service
Reserve Fund Requirement $209,638
Reserve Fund Balance $209,638

Bonds Outstanding - 10/27/21 $7,495,000
Principal Payment - 5/1/23 ($155,000)
Principal Payment - 11/1/23 ($160,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $7,180,000

Interest Rates: 5.000%, 5.750%, 6.600%
Maturity Date: 11/1/2052
Reserve Fund Definition 50% of Maximum Annual Debt Service
Reserve Fund Requirement $95,969
Reserve Fund Balance $95,969

Bonds Outstanding - 10/26/22 $2,640,000
Principal Payment - 11/1/23 ($35,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $2,605,000

Series 2020, Special Assessment Bonds

Series 2021, Special Assessment Bonds

Series 2022, Special Assessment Bonds
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Gross	Assessments 396,208.48$		 391,095.36$							 450,832.53$		 			 206,384.41$		 		 1,444,520.78$			
Net	Assessments 368,473.89$		 363,718.68$							 419,274.25$		 			 191,937.50$		 		 1,343,404.33$			

27% 27% 31% 14% 100%
Date Distribution Gross	Amount Discount/Penalty Commission Interest Property	Appraiser Net	Receipts General	Fund 2020	Debt	Service 2021	Debt	Service 2022	Debt	Service Total

11/14/23 10/01/23-10/31/23 12,896.90$		 		 515.87$		 		 247.62$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 12,133.41$	 		 3,327.99$						 3,285.05$		 			 3,786.82$		 		 1,733.55$		 			 12,133.41$		 			
11/17/23 11/01/23-11/05/23 21,046.03$		 		 841.83$		 		 404.08$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 19,800.12$	 		 5,430.86$						 5,360.76$		 			 6,179.58$		 		 2,828.92$		 			 19,800.12$		 			
11/24/23 11/06/23-11/12/23 53,648.98$		 		 2,145.89$		 		 1,030.06$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 50,473.03$	 		 13,843.93$				 13,665.27$		 			 15,752.55$		 			 7,211.28$		 			 50,473.03$		 			
12/8/23 11/13/23-11/22/23 99,698.07$		 		 3,987.74$		 		 1,914.21$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 93,796.12$	 		 25,726.75$				 25,394.74$		 			 29,273.61$		 			 13,401.02$		 		 93,796.12$		 			
12/21/23 11/23/23-11/30/23 945,899.98$		 		 37,834.79$		 			 18,161.30$		 			 -$		 	 -$	 	 889,903.89$	 		 244,086.12$		 240,936.15$		 		 277,737.52$		 			 127,144.10$		 			 889,903.89$		 		
12/29/23 12/01/23-12/15/23 33,747.81$		 		 1,207.77$		 		 650.80$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 31,889.24$	 		 8,746.70$						 8,633.82$		 			 9,952.58$		 		 4,556.14$		 			 31,889.24$		 			
12/31/23 INV#4652073 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 (10,483.13)$	 			 (10,483.13)$		 			 (2,875.35)$					 (2,838.24)$		 		 (3,271.77)$		 			 (1,497.77)$		 			 (10,483.13)$		 			
12/31/23 INV#4652074 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 (3,962.08)$	 		 (3,962.08)$		 		 (1,086.73)$					 (1,072.71)$		 		 (1,236.56)$		 			 (566.08)$		 			 (3,962.08)$		 		
1/10/24 12/16/23-12/31/23 31,298.67$		 		 962.75$		 		 606.72$		 		 -$		 	 -$	 	 29,729.20$	 		 8,154.24$						 8,049.00$		 			 9,278.43$		 		 4,247.53$		 			 29,729.20$		 			
1/16/24 10/01/23-12/31/23 -$		 	 -$	 	 -$	 	 2,969.30$	 		 -$		 	 2,969.30$	 			 814.43$		 		 803.92$		 			 926.71$		 		 424.24$		 			 2,969.30$		 			

Total 1,198,236.44$		 		 47,496.64$		 			 23,014.79$							 2,969.30$		 		 (14,445.21)$		 			 1,116,249.10$							 306,168.94$		 302,217.76$							 348,379.47$		 			 159,482.93$		 		 1,116,249.10$			

83%
227,155.23$		 			

Sandmine	Road
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Special	Assessment	Receipts
Fiscal	Year	2024

ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS

Balance	Remaining	to	Collect
Net	Percent	Collected
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October 19, 2023 
 
 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 
  c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $6,590,000 Sandmine Road Community Development District (Polk County, Florida), Special 

Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 (Assessment Area One) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Sandmine Road Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of August 31, 2024.  Thank you very much for this engagement 
and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the August 31, 2023 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from August 31, 2020 through August 31, 2023 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 0.012921% 258.13 (79,482.04) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.007062% 0.02 (7.30) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 0.006210% 0.42 (269.45) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.310795% 7,227.87 (13,681.23) 

Totals 0.292174% $7,486.44 $(93,440.02) 
Bond Yield 3.680576%  

Rebate Computation Credits (5,772.66) 

Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(99,212.68) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from August 31, 2020, 

the date of the closing, to August 31, 2023, the Computation Date.  All nonpurpose payments and 
receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of August 31, 2023. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between August 31, 2020 and August 31, 2023, the District made periodic payments 
into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the required debt 
service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide debt 
service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily to 
achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond year.  The 
fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover amount not to 
exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year or 1/12th of the 
principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have functioned 
as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

August 31, 2023. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on August 31, 2020, the date of the closing, and ending on August 31, 2023, the 
Computation Date.  
 
8.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the day 
in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer.  If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier of the 
final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year ends at the 
close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.   
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9.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present value 
of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest to 
be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair market 
value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount be 
computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield. 
 
13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District and 
US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Revenue 272646000 
Interest 272646001 
Sinking 272646002 

Debt Service Reserve 272646003 
Prepayment 272646004 

Acquisition and Construction 272646005 
Costs of Issuance 272646006 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
 
Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of August 31, 2023, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to August 31, 2023.  This figure was then compared to the future value 
of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The difference 
between the future values of the two cash flows, on August 31, 2023, is the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Delivered: August 31, 2020 

 
 

Sources of Funds 
 
Par Amount $6,590,000.00 
Net Original Issue Discount       -26,878.00 

Total $6,563,122.00 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $6,004,566.75 
Cost of Issuance Fund 205,625.00 
Capitalized Interest Fund 39,270.87 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 181,859.38 
Underwriter’s Discount      131,800.00 

Total $6,563,122.00 
 



 

9 

Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$6,590,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(Assessment Area One)

Present Value
to 08/31/2020

Date Debt Service @  3.6805758302%

11/01/2020 39,270.87 39,028.93
05/01/2021 245,881.25 239,950.65
11/01/2021 114,175.00 109,407.71
05/01/2022 249,175.00 234,456.21
11/01/2022 112,403.13 103,852.29
05/01/2023 252,403.13 228,988.03
11/01/2023 110,565.63 98,495.99
05/01/2024 250,565.63 219,179.69
11/01/2024 108,728.13 93,390.16
05/01/2025 253,728.13 213,997.24
11/01/2025 106,825.00 88,469.35
05/01/2026 256,825.00 208,851.51
11/01/2026 104,481.25 83,429.39
05/01/2027 259,481.25 203,454.39
11/01/2027 102,059.38 78,576.81
05/01/2028 262,059.38 198,116.92
11/01/2028 99,559.38 73,906.80
05/01/2029 264,559.38 192,843.84
11/01/2029 96,981.25 69,414.59
05/01/2030 266,981.25 187,639.45
11/01/2030 94,325.00 65,095.44
05/01/2031 269,325.00 182,507.54
11/01/2031 91,153.13 60,653.53
05/01/2032 271,153.13 177,165.65
11/01/2032 87,890.63 56,388.15
05/01/2033 277,890.63 175,065.10
11/01/2033 84,446.88 52,238.37
05/01/2034 279,446.88 169,740.59
11/01/2034 80,912.50 48,259.46
05/01/2035 285,912.50 167,448.14
11/01/2035 77,196.88 44,394.31
05/01/2036 287,196.88 162,176.41
11/01/2036 73,390.63 40,693.87
05/01/2037 293,390.63 159,740.47
11/01/2037 69,403.13 37,104.63
05/01/2038 294,403.13 154,551.03
11/01/2038 65,325.00 33,673.58
05/01/2039 300,325.00 152,013.35
11/01/2039 61,065.63 30,350.61
05/01/2040 306,065.63 149,370.75
11/01/2040 56,625.00 27,135.61
05/01/2041 311,625.00 146,637.17
11/01/2041 51,843.75 23,954.58
05/01/2042 316,843.75 143,753.25
11/01/2042 46,875.00 20,883.06
05/01/2043 321,875.00 140,805.80
11/01/2043 41,718.75 17,920.29
05/01/2044 326,718.75 137,806.00
11/01/2044 36,375.00 15,065.29
05/01/2045 331,375.00 134,764.21
11/01/2045 30,843.75 12,316.93
05/01/2046 335,843.75 131,690.02
11/01/2046 25,125.00 9,673.91
05/01/2047 340,125.00 128,592.28
11/01/2047 19,218.75 7,134.80
05/01/2048 349,218.75 127,301.84
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$6,590,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(Assessment Area One)

Present Value
to 08/31/2020

Date Debt Service @  3.6805758302%

11/01/2048 13,031.25 4,664.48
05/01/2049 353,031.25 124,082.64
11/01/2049 6,656.25 2,297.25
05/01/2050 361,656.25 122,561.65

10,883,552.24 6,563,122.00

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 08/31/2020
Par Value 6,590,000.00
Premium (Discount) -26,878.00

Target for yield calculation 6,563,122.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$6,590,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(Assessment Area One)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

08/31/2020
11/01/2020 39,270.87 39,270.87
05/01/2021 130,000 2.625% 115,881.25 245,881.25 285,152.12
11/01/2021 114,175.00 114,175.00
05/01/2022 135,000 2.625% 114,175.00 249,175.00 363,350.00
11/01/2022 112,403.13 112,403.13
05/01/2023 140,000 2.625% 112,403.13 252,403.13 364,806.26
11/01/2023 110,565.63 110,565.63
05/01/2024 140,000 2.625% 110,565.63 250,565.63 361,131.26
11/01/2024 108,728.13 108,728.13
05/01/2025 145,000 2.625% 108,728.13 253,728.13 362,456.26
11/01/2025 106,825.00 106,825.00
05/01/2026 150,000 3.125% 106,825.00 256,825.00 363,650.00
11/01/2026 104,481.25 104,481.25
05/01/2027 155,000 3.125% 104,481.25 259,481.25 363,962.50
11/01/2027 102,059.38 102,059.38
05/01/2028 160,000 3.125% 102,059.38 262,059.38 364,118.76
11/01/2028 99,559.38 99,559.38
05/01/2029 165,000 3.125% 99,559.38 264,559.38 364,118.76
11/01/2029 96,981.25 96,981.25
05/01/2030 170,000 3.125% 96,981.25 266,981.25 363,962.50
11/01/2030 94,325.00 94,325.00
05/01/2031 175,000 3.625% 94,325.00 269,325.00 363,650.00
11/01/2031 91,153.13 91,153.13
05/01/2032 180,000 3.625% 91,153.13 271,153.13 362,306.26
11/01/2032 87,890.63 87,890.63
05/01/2033 190,000 3.625% 87,890.63 277,890.63 365,781.26
11/01/2033 84,446.88 84,446.88
05/01/2034 195,000 3.625% 84,446.88 279,446.88 363,893.76
11/01/2034 80,912.50 80,912.50
05/01/2035 205,000 3.625% 80,912.50 285,912.50 366,825.00
11/01/2035 77,196.88 77,196.88
05/01/2036 210,000 3.625% 77,196.88 287,196.88 364,393.76
11/01/2036 73,390.63 73,390.63
05/01/2037 220,000 3.625% 73,390.63 293,390.63 366,781.26
11/01/2037 69,403.13 69,403.13
05/01/2038 225,000 3.625% 69,403.13 294,403.13 363,806.26
11/01/2038 65,325.00 65,325.00
05/01/2039 235,000 3.625% 65,325.00 300,325.00 365,650.00
11/01/2039 61,065.63 61,065.63
05/01/2040 245,000 3.625% 61,065.63 306,065.63 367,131.26
11/01/2040 56,625.00 56,625.00
05/01/2041 255,000 3.750% 56,625.00 311,625.00 368,250.00
11/01/2041 51,843.75 51,843.75
05/01/2042 265,000 3.750% 51,843.75 316,843.75 368,687.50
11/01/2042 46,875.00 46,875.00
05/01/2043 275,000 3.750% 46,875.00 321,875.00 368,750.00
11/01/2043 41,718.75 41,718.75
05/01/2044 285,000 3.750% 41,718.75 326,718.75 368,437.50
11/01/2044 36,375.00 36,375.00
05/01/2045 295,000 3.750% 36,375.00 331,375.00 367,750.00
11/01/2045 30,843.75 30,843.75
05/01/2046 305,000 3.750% 30,843.75 335,843.75 366,687.50
11/01/2046 25,125.00 25,125.00
05/01/2047 315,000 3.750% 25,125.00 340,125.00 365,250.00
11/01/2047 19,218.75 19,218.75
05/01/2048 330,000 3.750% 19,218.75 349,218.75 368,437.50
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.700)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$6,590,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020

(Assessment Area One)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/01/2048 13,031.25 13,031.25
05/01/2049 340,000 3.750% 13,031.25 353,031.25 366,062.50
11/01/2049 6,656.25 6,656.25
05/01/2050 355,000 3.750% 6,656.25 361,656.25 368,312.50

6,590,000 4,293,552.24 10,883,552.24 10,883,552.24
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/31/20  Beg Bal              -6,004,566.75       -6,698,836.65 
         08/31/20                        3,352,115.98        3,739,699.85 
         09/02/20                               -0.03               -0.03 
         10/01/20                            2,035.90            2,264.41 
         10/02/20                               -0.89               -0.99 
         10/16/20                            2,993.57            3,324.51 
         10/26/20                              -24.40              -27.07 
         11/03/20                               -0.93               -1.03 
         12/02/20                               -0.89               -0.98 
         12/21/20                          615,505.95          679,063.21 
         01/05/21                               -0.92               -1.01 
         02/02/21                               -0.92               -1.01 
         02/22/21                            6,313.96            6,923.02 
         03/02/21                               -0.84               -0.92 
         03/23/21                               -0.21               -0.23 
         04/02/21                               -0.92               -1.00 
         05/04/21                               -0.89               -0.97 
         06/02/21                               -0.92               -1.00 
         07/02/21                               -0.89               -0.96 
         07/20/21                        2,021,834.25        2,183,875.80 
         08/03/21                               -0.92               -0.99 
         08/24/21                              155.15              167.01 
         08/24/21                              903.20              972.23 
         08/24/21                              320.00              344.46 
         08/24/21                            2,537.50            2,731.45 
         09/02/21                               -0.94               -1.01 
         11/02/21                               -0.92               -0.98 
         12/02/21                               -0.89               -0.95 
         12/30/21                               -0.64               -0.68 
         01/04/22                               -0.92               -0.98 
         02/02/22                               -0.92               -0.97 
         03/02/22                               -0.85               -0.90 
         04/04/22                               -0.92               -0.97 
         05/03/22                               -0.89               -0.93 
         06/02/22                              -24.60              -25.74 
         07/05/22                              -76.69              -79.99 
         08/02/22                             -147.23             -153.15 
         09/01/22                             -238.30             -247.15 
         10/04/22                             -274.26             -283.50 
         11/02/22                             -372.00             -383.44 
         12/02/22                             -464.16             -476.98 
         12/02/22                               -0.22               -0.23 
         01/03/23                             -530.83             -543.78 
         02/02/23                             -564.90             -576.99 
         03/02/23                             -541.82             -551.74 
         04/04/23                             -618.13             -627.40 
         05/05/23                             -632.97             -640.45 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         06/02/23                             -689.77             -696.02 
         07/05/23                             -676.96             -680.81 
         08/02/23                             -709.28             -711.37 
         08/31/23  MMkt Acc                     27.04               27.04 
         08/31/23  MMkt Bal                  6,686.96            6,686.96 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         08/31/23  TOTALS:                     258.13          -79,482.04 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   08/31/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -79,482.04 
         COMP DATE:    08/31/23   NET INCOME:               258.13 
         BOND YIELD:  3.680576%   TAX INV YIELD:         0.012921% 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/31/20  Beg Bal                -205,625.00         -229,400.11 
         08/31/20                           50,000.00           55,781.18 
         08/31/20                           30,000.00           33,468.71 
         08/31/20                           42,500.00           47,414.00 
         08/31/20                            6,000.00            6,693.74 
         08/31/20                           40,000.00           44,624.95 
         09/02/20                           30,150.00           33,632.65 
         09/04/20                            5,725.00            6,385.00 
         09/15/20                            1,250.00            1,392.55 
         05/04/21                                0.02                0.02 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         08/31/23  TOTALS:                       0.02               -7.30 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   08/31/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:      -7.30 
         COMP DATE:    08/31/23   NET INCOME:                0.02 
         BOND YIELD:  3.680576%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.007062% 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/31/20  Beg Bal                 -39,270.87          -43,811.51 
         09/02/20                                0.01                0.01 
         10/02/20                                0.19                0.21 
         11/02/20                           39,270.86           43,541.59 
         11/03/20                                0.20                0.22 
         12/02/20                                0.01                0.01 
         08/31/21                                0.02                0.02 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         08/31/23  TOTALS:                       0.42             -269.45 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   08/31/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:    -269.45 
         COMP DATE:    08/31/23   NET INCOME:                0.42 
         BOND YIELD:  3.680576%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.006210% 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/31/20  Beg Bal                -181,859.38         -202,886.62 
         09/02/20                                0.03                0.03 
         10/02/20                                0.89                0.99 
         11/03/20                                0.93                1.03 
         12/02/20                                0.89                0.98 
         01/05/21                                0.92                1.01 
         02/02/21                                0.92                1.01 
         03/02/21                                0.84                0.92 
         03/23/21                                0.21                0.23 
         04/02/21                                0.92                1.00 
         05/04/21                                0.89                0.97 
         06/02/21                                0.92                1.00 
         07/02/21                                0.89                0.96 
         08/03/21                                0.92                0.99 
         09/02/21                                0.94                1.01 
         10/04/21                                0.89                0.95 
         11/02/21                                0.92                0.98 
         12/02/21                                0.89                0.95 
         12/30/21                                0.64                0.68 
         01/04/22                                0.92                0.98 
         02/02/22                                0.92                0.97 
         03/02/22                                0.85                0.90 
         04/04/22                                0.92                0.97 
         05/03/22                                0.89                0.93 
         06/02/22                               24.60               25.74 
         07/05/22                               76.69               79.99 
         08/02/22                              147.23              153.15 
         09/01/22                              238.30              247.15 
         10/04/22                              274.26              283.50 
         11/02/22                              372.00              383.44 
         12/02/22                              464.16              476.98 
         12/02/22                                0.22                0.23 
         01/03/23                              530.83              543.78 
         02/02/23                              564.90              576.99 
         03/02/23                              541.82              551.74 
         04/04/23                              618.13              627.40 
         05/05/23                              632.97              640.45 
         06/02/23                              689.77              696.02 
         07/05/23                              676.96              680.81 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/02/23                              709.28              711.37 
         08/31/23  MMkt Bal                181,768.31          181,768.31 
         08/31/23  MMkt Acc                    737.87              737.87 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         08/31/23  TOTALS:                   7,227.87          -13,681.23 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   08/31/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -13,681.23 
         COMP DATE:    08/31/23   NET INCOME:             7,227.87 
         BOND YIELD:  3.680576%   TAX INV YIELD:         1.310795% 
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$6,590,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) 
Rebate Computation Credits 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.680576%) 
 
         08/31/21                           -1,780.00           -1,914.69 
         08/31/22                           -1,830.00           -1,897.97 
         08/31/23                           -1,960.00           -1,960.00 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         08/31/23  TOTALS:                  -5,570.00           -5,772.66 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   08/31/20   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -5,772.66 
         COMP DATE:    08/31/23 
         BOND YIELD:  3.680576% 
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November 7, 2023 
 
 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 
   c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $7,495,000 Sandmine Road Community Development District (Polk County, Florida), 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 (Assessment Area Two) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Sandmine Road Community Development District (the “District”) 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of October 27, 2024.  Thank you very much for this engagement 
and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 27, 2024 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from October 27, 2021 through September 30, 2023 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 1.702302% 162,924.50 (165,137.90) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 0.000000% 0.00 (3.47) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2.278187% 9,245.18 (4,480.41) 

Totals 1.725639% $172,169.68 $(169,621.78) 
Bond Yield 3.318997%  

Rebate Computation Credit (1,954.53) 

Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(171,576.31) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from October 27, 2021, 

the date of the closing, to September 30, 2023, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose payments and 
receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 27, 2024. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between October 27, 2021 and September 30, 2023, the District made periodic 
payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the 
required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide debt 
service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily to 
achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond year.  The 
fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover amount not to 
exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year or 1/12th of the 
principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have functioned 
as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

October 27, 2024. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on October 27, 2021, the date of the closing, and ending on September 30, 2023.   
 
8.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the day 
in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer.  If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier of the 
final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year ends at the 
close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.   
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9.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present value 
of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest to 
be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair market 
value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount be 
computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield. 
 
13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District and 
US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Revenue 238537000 
Interest 238537001 
Sinking 238537002 

Debt Service Reserve 238537003 
Prepayment 238537004 

Acquisition and Construction 238537005 
Costs of Issuance 238537006 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
 
Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of September 30, 2023, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 27, 2024.  This figure was then compared to the future value 
of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The difference 
between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 27, 2024, is the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Delivered: October 27, 2021 

 
 

Sources of Funds 
 
Par Amount $7,495,000.00 
Original Issue Premium      144,562.60 

Total $7,639,562.60 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $7,110,550.10 
Cost of Issuance Fund 169,475.00 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 209,637.50 
Underwriter’s Discount      149,900.00 

Total $7,639,562.60 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$7,495,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021

(Assessment Area Two)

Present Value
to 10/27/2021

Date Debt Service @  3.3189966459%

05/01/2022 132,891.44 130,674.31
11/01/2022 285,002.50 275,672.79
05/01/2023 128,220.00 121,998.09
11/01/2023 288,220.00 269,757.43
05/01/2024 126,380.00 116,353.57
11/01/2024 291,380.00 263,884.04
05/01/2025 124,482.50 110,895.45
11/01/2025 294,482.50 258,057.78
05/01/2026 122,527.50 105,619.25
11/01/2026 292,527.50 248,043.72
05/01/2027 120,572.50 100,568.47
11/01/2027 295,572.50 242,509.99
05/01/2028 117,947.50 95,193.30
11/01/2028 297,947.50 236,542.64
05/01/2029 115,247.50 90,002.22
11/01/2029 300,247.50 230,649.84
05/01/2030 112,472.50 84,990.85
11/01/2030 302,472.50 224,834.90
05/01/2031 109,622.50 80,154.81
11/01/2031 3,689,622.50 2,653,773.46
05/01/2032 39,022.50 27,608.90
11/01/2032 244,022.50 169,830.57
05/01/2033 35,640.00 24,399.21
11/01/2033 245,640.00 165,420.43
05/01/2034 32,175.00 21,313.79
11/01/2034 247,175.00 161,064.07
05/01/2035 28,627.50 18,349.73
11/01/2035 253,627.50 159,916.97
05/01/2036 24,915.00 15,452.94
11/01/2036 254,915.00 155,524.09
05/01/2037 21,120.00 12,675.01
11/01/2037 261,120.00 154,151.06
05/01/2038 17,160.00 9,964.96
11/01/2038 262,160.00 149,753.46
05/01/2039 13,117.50 7,370.78
11/01/2039 268,117.50 148,197.09
05/01/2040 8,910.00 4,844.45
11/01/2040 273,910.00 146,496.24
05/01/2041 4,537.50 2,387.19
11/01/2041 279,537.50 144,664.76

10,363,288.94 7,639,562.60

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 10/27/2021
Par Value 7,495,000.00
Premium (Discount) 144,562.60

Target for yield calculation 7,639,562.60
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$7,495,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021

(Assessment Area Two)

Assumed Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity

TERM04 11/01/2042 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2043 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2044 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2045 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2046 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2047 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2048 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2049 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2050 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%
TERM04 11/01/2051 4.000% 3.490% 11/01/2031 100.000 3.4900762%

Rejected Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds

Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To Increase
Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity to Yield

TERM04 11/01/2042 4.000% 3.490% 3.7052098% 0.2151335%
TERM04 11/01/2043 4.000% 3.490% 3.7138368% 0.2237605%
TERM04 11/01/2044 4.000% 3.490% 3.7216718% 0.2315956%
TERM04 11/01/2045 4.000% 3.490% 3.7288142% 0.2387379%
TERM04 11/01/2046 4.000% 3.490% 3.7353471% 0.2452709%
TERM04 11/01/2047 4.000% 3.490% 3.7413413% 0.2512650%
TERM04 11/01/2048 4.000% 3.490% 3.7468566% 0.2567804%
TERM04 11/01/2049 4.000% 3.490% 3.7519448% 0.2618686%
TERM04 11/01/2050 4.000% 3.490% 3.7566502% 0.2665739%
TERM04 11/01/2051 4.000% 3.490% 3.7610113% 0.2709351%
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$7,495,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021

(Assessment Area Two)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

10/27/2021
05/01/2022 132,891.44 132,891.44
11/01/2022 155,000 2.300% 130,002.50 285,002.50 417,893.94
05/01/2023 128,220.00 128,220.00
11/01/2023 160,000 2.300% 128,220.00 288,220.00 416,440.00
05/01/2024 126,380.00 126,380.00
11/01/2024 165,000 2.300% 126,380.00 291,380.00 417,760.00
05/01/2025 124,482.50 124,482.50
11/01/2025 170,000 2.300% 124,482.50 294,482.50 418,965.00
05/01/2026 122,527.50 122,527.50
11/01/2026 170,000 2.300% 122,527.50 292,527.50 415,055.00
05/01/2027 120,572.50 120,572.50
11/01/2027 175,000 3.000% 120,572.50 295,572.50 416,145.00
05/01/2028 117,947.50 117,947.50
11/01/2028 180,000 3.000% 117,947.50 297,947.50 415,895.00
05/01/2029 115,247.50 115,247.50
11/01/2029 185,000 3.000% 115,247.50 300,247.50 415,495.00
05/01/2030 112,472.50 112,472.50
11/01/2030 190,000 3.000% 112,472.50 302,472.50 414,945.00
05/01/2031 109,622.50 109,622.50
11/01/2031 200,000 3.000% 109,622.50 309,622.50 419,245.00
05/01/2032 106,622.50 106,622.50
11/01/2032 205,000 3.300% 106,622.50 311,622.50 418,245.00
05/01/2033 103,240.00 103,240.00
11/01/2033 210,000 3.300% 103,240.00 313,240.00 416,480.00
05/01/2034 99,775.00 99,775.00
11/01/2034 215,000 3.300% 99,775.00 314,775.00 414,550.00
05/01/2035 96,227.50 96,227.50
11/01/2035 225,000 3.300% 96,227.50 321,227.50 417,455.00
05/01/2036 92,515.00 92,515.00
11/01/2036 230,000 3.300% 92,515.00 322,515.00 415,030.00
05/01/2037 88,720.00 88,720.00
11/01/2037 240,000 3.300% 88,720.00 328,720.00 417,440.00
05/01/2038 84,760.00 84,760.00
11/01/2038 245,000 3.300% 84,760.00 329,760.00 414,520.00
05/01/2039 80,717.50 80,717.50
11/01/2039 255,000 3.300% 80,717.50 335,717.50 416,435.00
05/01/2040 76,510.00 76,510.00
11/01/2040 265,000 3.300% 76,510.00 341,510.00 418,020.00
05/01/2041 72,137.50 72,137.50
11/01/2041 275,000 3.300% 72,137.50 347,137.50 419,275.00
05/01/2042 67,600.00 67,600.00
11/01/2042 280,000 4.000% 67,600.00 347,600.00 415,200.00
05/01/2043 62,000.00 62,000.00
11/01/2043 295,000 4.000% 62,000.00 357,000.00 419,000.00
05/01/2044 56,100.00 56,100.00
11/01/2044 305,000 4.000% 56,100.00 361,100.00 417,200.00
05/01/2045 50,000.00 50,000.00
11/01/2045 315,000 4.000% 50,000.00 365,000.00 415,000.00
05/01/2046 43,700.00 43,700.00
11/01/2046 330,000 4.000% 43,700.00 373,700.00 417,400.00
05/01/2047 37,100.00 37,100.00
11/01/2047 345,000 4.000% 37,100.00 382,100.00 419,200.00
05/01/2048 30,200.00 30,200.00
11/01/2048 355,000 4.000% 30,200.00 385,200.00 415,400.00
05/01/2049 23,100.00 23,100.00
11/01/2049 370,000 4.000% 23,100.00 393,100.00 416,200.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.800)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$7,495,000
Sandmine Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021

(Assessment Area Two)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2050 15,700.00 15,700.00
11/01/2050 385,000 4.000% 15,700.00 400,700.00 416,400.00
05/01/2051 8,000.00 8,000.00
11/01/2051 400,000 4.000% 8,000.00 408,000.00 416,000.00

7,495,000 5,007,288.94 12,502,288.94 12,502,288.94
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.318997%) 
 
         10/27/21  Beg Bal              -7,110,550.10       -7,848,577.91 
         11/02/21                               -0.17               -0.19 
         12/02/21                               -1.03               -1.13 
         12/30/21                               -0.74               -0.81 
         01/04/22                               -1.07               -1.17 
         01/07/22                              224.00              245.67 
         01/07/22                              688.50              755.11 
         02/02/22                               -1.07               -1.17 
         02/14/22                        1,380,412.31        1,508,855.08 
         03/02/22                               -0.98               -1.07 
         04/04/22                               -1.07               -1.16 
         04/26/22                            1,270.00            1,379.06 
         04/26/22                            1,133.00            1,230.30 
         04/26/22                              185.50              201.43 
         05/03/22                               -1.03               -1.12 
         06/02/22                              -28.35              -30.68 
         07/05/22                              -88.40              -95.39 
         08/02/22                             -169.71             -182.67 
         09/02/22                             -274.56             -294.72 
         10/04/22                             -316.15             -338.38 
         11/02/22                             -428.82             -457.79 
         12/02/22                             -535.05             -569.63 
         12/02/22                               96.00              102.21 
         12/06/22                               96.00              102.17 
         12/06/22                              854.00              908.87 
         12/21/22                               -6.07               -6.45 
         12/21/22                               -1.04               -1.11 
         12/22/22                               -0.26               -0.28 
         01/04/23                             -611.91             -649.56 
         02/02/23                             -651.19             -689.49 
         03/02/23                             -624.58             -659.50 
         03/27/23                        2,543,292.83        2,679,363.15 
         04/04/23                             -712.55             -750.19 
         05/02/23                             -729.66             -766.24 
         05/05/23                          944,844.00          991,942.07 
         05/16/23                            2,000.00            2,097.58 
         06/02/23                             -795.13             -832.71 
         07/05/23                             -780.36             -814.78 
         08/02/23                             -817.62             -851.57 
         08/09/23                        2,403,434.07        2,501,644.47 
         09/05/23                             -850.58             -883.23 
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.318997%) 
 
         09/30/23  Bal                       3,360.08            3,481.11 
         09/30/23  Acc                          13.46               13.94 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/27/24  TOTALS:                 162,924.50         -165,137.90 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/27/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -165,137.90 
         COMP DATE:    10/27/24   NET INCOME:            162,924.50 
         BOND YIELD:  3.318997%   TAX INV YIELD:          1.702302% 
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.318997%) 
 
         10/27/21  Beg Bal                -169,475.00         -187,065.38 
         10/27/21                           30,000.00           33,113.80 
         10/27/21                            6,000.00            6,622.76 
         10/27/21                            1,750.00            1,931.64 
         10/27/21                           36,000.00           39,736.56 
         10/27/21                           50,000.00           55,189.67 
         10/27/21                           40,000.00           44,151.73 
         11/03/21                            5,725.00            6,315.75 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/27/24  TOTALS:                       0.00               -3.47 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/27/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:      -3.47 
         COMP DATE:    10/27/24   NET INCOME:                0.00 
         BOND YIELD:  3.318997%   TAX INV YIELD:        0.000000% 
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.318997%) 
 
         10/27/21  Beg Bal                -209,637.50         -231,396.48 
         11/02/21                                0.17                0.19 
         12/02/21                                1.03                1.13 
         12/30/21                                0.74                0.81 
         01/04/22                                1.07                1.17 
         02/02/22                                1.07                1.17 
         03/02/22                                0.98                1.07 
         04/04/22                                1.07                1.16 
         05/03/22                                1.03                1.12 
         06/02/22                               28.35               30.68 
         07/05/22                               88.40               95.39 
         08/02/22                              169.71              182.67 
         09/02/22                              274.56              294.72 
         10/04/22                              316.15              338.38 
         11/02/22                              428.82              457.79 
         12/02/22                              535.05              569.63 
         12/22/22                                0.26                0.28 
         01/04/23                              611.91              649.56 
         02/02/23                              651.19              689.49 
         03/02/23                              624.58              659.50 
         04/04/23                              712.55              750.19 
         05/02/23                              729.66              766.24 
         06/02/23                              795.13              832.71 
         07/05/23                              780.36              814.78 
         08/02/23                              817.62              851.57 
         09/05/23                              850.58              883.23 
         09/30/23  Bal                     209,637.50          217,188.63 
         09/30/23  Acc                         823.14              852.79 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/27/24  TOTALS:                   9,245.18           -4,480.41 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/27/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -4,480.41 
         COMP DATE:    10/27/24   NET INCOME:            9,245.18 
         BOND YIELD:  3.318997%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.278187% 
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$7,495,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 

(Assessment Area Two) 
Rebate Computation Credit 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (3.318997%) 
 
         10/27/22                           -1,830.00           -1,954.53 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/27/24  TOTALS:                  -1,830.00           -1,954.53 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/27/21   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,954.53 
         COMP DATE:    10/27/24 
         BOND YIELD:  3.318997% 
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November 7, 2023 
 
 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 
   c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $2,640,000 Sandmine Road Community Development District (Polk County, Florida), Special 

Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 (Assessment Area Three) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the “Bonds”) at 
the request of the Sandmine Road Community Development District (the “District”) 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing the computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled our next Report as of October 31, 2024.  Thank you very much for this engagement 
and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 26, 2025 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from October 26, 2022 through September 30, 2023 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Acquisition and Construction Fund 4.154971% 89,069.76 (43,356.39) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 2.453958% 0.80 (1.33) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 4.150226% 3,670.05 (1,793.59) 

Totals 4.154758% $92,740.61 $(45,151.31) 
Bond Yield 5.924805%  

 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists. 
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For purposes of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from October 26, 2022, 

the date of the closing, to September 30, 2023, the Computation Period.  All nonpurpose payments and 
receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 26, 2025. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year corresponding 
to Bond maturity dates or six months prior.   

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts are 

assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 

5. During the period between October 26, 2022 and September 30, 2023, the District made periodic 
payments into the Debt Service Fund that were used, along with the interest earned, to provide the 
required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide debt 
service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used primarily to 
achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond year.  The 
fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover amount not to 
exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year or 1/12th of the 
principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Debt Service Fund and have determined that the funds deposited have functioned 
as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

October 26, 2025. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on October 26, 2022, the date of the closing, and ending on September 30, 2023.   
 
8.  Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on the day 
in the calendar year that is selected by the Issuer.  If no day is selected by the Issuer before the earlier of the 
final maturity date of the issue or the date that is five years after the date of issue, each bond year ends at the 
close of business on the anniversary date of the issuance.   
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9.  Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present value 
of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10.  Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest to 
be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair market 
value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11.  Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price at which price a substantial amount of the 
Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount be 
computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all the 
nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond Yield. 
 
13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District and 
US Bank, Trustee, as follows:    

 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Revenue 218061000 
Interest 218061001 
Sinking 218061002 

Debt Service Reserve 218061004 
Prepayment 218061003 

Acquisition and Construction 218061005 
Costs of Issuance 218061006 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
 
Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds.  
 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of September 30, 2023, was to calculate the 
future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining bond 
proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 26, 2025.  This figure was then compared to the future value 
of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The difference 
between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 26, 2025, is the Rebatable Arbitrage. 



 

8 

$2,640,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

(Assessment Area Three) 
Delivered: October 26, 2022 

 
 

Sources of Funds 
 
Par Amount $2,640,000.00 
Net Original Issue Discount       -12,001.30 

Total $2,627,998.70 
 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $2,293,579.95 
Cost of Issuance Fund 185,650.00 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 95,968.75 
Underwriter’s Discount         52,800.00 

Total $2,627,998.70 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$2,640,000
Sandmind Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

(Assessment Area Three)

Present Value
to 10/26/2022

Date Debt Service @  5.9248047786%

05/01/2023 78,663.54 76,338.33
11/01/2023 111,537.50 105,126.30
05/01/2024 75,662.50 69,261.60
11/01/2024 115,662.50 102,831.39
05/01/2025 74,662.50 64,469.90
11/01/2025 114,662.50 96,160.61
05/01/2026 73,662.50 59,998.94
11/01/2026 113,662.50 89,915.73
05/01/2027 72,662.50 55,827.75
11/01/2027 117,662.50 87,800.95
05/01/2028 71,537.50 51,846.12
11/01/2028 116,537.50 82,029.39
05/01/2029 70,412.50 48,136.54
11/01/2029 120,412.50 79,949.92
05/01/2030 69,162.50 44,600.37
11/01/2030 119,162.50 74,632.63
05/01/2031 67,725.00 41,196.42
11/01/2031 122,725.00 72,504.48
05/01/2032 66,143.75 37,952.64
11/01/2032 121,143.75 67,511.15
05/01/2033 64,562.50 34,944.28
11/01/2033 124,562.50 65,479.36
05/01/2034 62,837.50 32,081.70
11/01/2034 127,837.50 63,389.61
05/01/2035 60,968.75 29,362.19
11/01/2035 130,968.75 61,259.03
05/01/2036 58,956.25 26,782.66
11/01/2036 128,956.25 56,896.76
05/01/2037 56,943.75 24,401.28
11/01/2037 131,943.75 54,913.18
05/01/2038 54,787.50 22,145.76
11/01/2038 134,787.50 52,915.16
05/01/2039 52,487.50 20,012.79
11/01/2039 137,487.50 50,913.90
05/01/2040 50,043.75 17,998.83
11/01/2040 140,043.75 48,919.22
05/01/2041 47,456.25 16,100.17
11/01/2041 142,456.25 46,939.66
05/01/2042 44,725.00 14,312.98
11/01/2042 144,725.00 44,982.61
05/01/2043 41,850.00 12,633.33
11/01/2043 146,850.00 43,054.42
05/01/2044 38,700.00 11,019.86
11/01/2044 148,700.00 41,124.20
05/01/2045 35,400.00 9,508.48
11/01/2045 155,400.00 40,539.66
05/01/2046 31,800.00 8,057.08
11/01/2046 156,800.00 38,584.94
05/01/2047 28,050.00 6,703.88
11/01/2047 163,050.00 37,847.33
05/01/2048 24,000.00 5,410.62
11/01/2048 164,000.00 35,908.81
05/01/2049 19,800.00 4,210.60
11/01/2049 169,800.00 35,070.14
05/01/2050 15,300.00 3,069.11
11/01/2050 175,300.00 34,152.65
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$2,640,000
Sandmind Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

(Assessment Area Three)

Present Value
to 10/26/2022

Date Debt Service @  5.9248047786%

05/01/2051 10,500.00 1,986.80
11/01/2051 180,500.00 33,171.29
05/01/2052 5,400.00 963.83
11/01/2052 185,400.00 32,139.38

5,687,601.04 2,627,998.70

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 10/26/2022
Par Value 2,640,000.00
Premium (Discount) -12,001.30

Target for yield calculation 2,627,998.70
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,640,000
Sandmind Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

(Assessment Area Three)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

10/26/2022
05/01/2023 78,663.54 78,663.54
11/01/2023 35,000 5.000% 76,537.50 111,537.50 190,201.04
05/01/2024 75,662.50 75,662.50
11/01/2024 40,000 5.000% 75,662.50 115,662.50 191,325.00
05/01/2025 74,662.50 74,662.50
11/01/2025 40,000 5.000% 74,662.50 114,662.50 189,325.00
05/01/2026 73,662.50 73,662.50
11/01/2026 40,000 5.000% 73,662.50 113,662.50 187,325.00
05/01/2027 72,662.50 72,662.50
11/01/2027 45,000 5.000% 72,662.50 117,662.50 190,325.00
05/01/2028 71,537.50 71,537.50
11/01/2028 45,000 5.000% 71,537.50 116,537.50 188,075.00
05/01/2029 70,412.50 70,412.50
11/01/2029 50,000 5.000% 70,412.50 120,412.50 190,825.00
05/01/2030 69,162.50 69,162.50
11/01/2030 50,000 5.750% 69,162.50 119,162.50 188,325.00
05/01/2031 67,725.00 67,725.00
11/01/2031 55,000 5.750% 67,725.00 122,725.00 190,450.00
05/01/2032 66,143.75 66,143.75
11/01/2032 55,000 5.750% 66,143.75 121,143.75 187,287.50
05/01/2033 64,562.50 64,562.50
11/01/2033 60,000 5.750% 64,562.50 124,562.50 189,125.00
05/01/2034 62,837.50 62,837.50
11/01/2034 65,000 5.750% 62,837.50 127,837.50 190,675.00
05/01/2035 60,968.75 60,968.75
11/01/2035 70,000 5.750% 60,968.75 130,968.75 191,937.50
05/01/2036 58,956.25 58,956.25
11/01/2036 70,000 5.750% 58,956.25 128,956.25 187,912.50
05/01/2037 56,943.75 56,943.75
11/01/2037 75,000 5.750% 56,943.75 131,943.75 188,887.50
05/01/2038 54,787.50 54,787.50
11/01/2038 80,000 5.750% 54,787.50 134,787.50 189,575.00
05/01/2039 52,487.50 52,487.50
11/01/2039 85,000 5.750% 52,487.50 137,487.50 189,975.00
05/01/2040 50,043.75 50,043.75
11/01/2040 90,000 5.750% 50,043.75 140,043.75 190,087.50
05/01/2041 47,456.25 47,456.25
11/01/2041 95,000 5.750% 47,456.25 142,456.25 189,912.50
05/01/2042 44,725.00 44,725.00
11/01/2042 100,000 5.750% 44,725.00 144,725.00 189,450.00
05/01/2043 41,850.00 41,850.00
11/01/2043 105,000 6.000% 41,850.00 146,850.00 188,700.00
05/01/2044 38,700.00 38,700.00
11/01/2044 110,000 6.000% 38,700.00 148,700.00 187,400.00
05/01/2045 35,400.00 35,400.00
11/01/2045 120,000 6.000% 35,400.00 155,400.00 190,800.00
05/01/2046 31,800.00 31,800.00
11/01/2046 125,000 6.000% 31,800.00 156,800.00 188,600.00
05/01/2047 28,050.00 28,050.00
11/01/2047 135,000 6.000% 28,050.00 163,050.00 191,100.00
05/01/2048 24,000.00 24,000.00
11/01/2048 140,000 6.000% 24,000.00 164,000.00 188,000.00
05/01/2049 19,800.00 19,800.00
11/01/2049 150,000 6.000% 19,800.00 169,800.00 189,600.00
05/01/2050 15,300.00 15,300.00
11/01/2050 160,000 6.000% 15,300.00 175,300.00 190,600.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.901)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$2,640,000
Sandmind Road Community Development District

(Polk County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

(Assessment Area Three)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2051 10,500.00 10,500.00
11/01/2051 170,000 6.000% 10,500.00 180,500.00 191,000.00
05/01/2052 5,400.00 5,400.00
11/01/2052 180,000 6.000% 5,400.00 185,400.00 190,800.00

2,640,000 3,047,601.04 5,687,601.04 5,687,601.04
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$2,640,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

(Assessment Area Three) 
Acquisition and Construction Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.924805%) 
 
         10/26/22  Beg Bal              -2,293,579.95       -2,732,661.81 
         11/02/22                              -38.90              -46.30 
         12/02/22                             -244.94             -290.13 
         12/06/22                            3,575.00            4,231.85 
         12/22/22                              187.25              221.08 
         12/22/22                               -0.12               -0.14 
         01/04/23                             -280.12             -330.09 
         02/02/23                             -298.10             -349.68 
         03/02/23                             -285.92             -333.77 
         04/04/23                             -326.19             -378.80 
         05/02/23                             -334.03             -386.15 
         05/16/23                              680.50              784.90 
         05/24/23                              389.50              448.67 
         05/24/23                            2,871.00            3,307.15 
         06/02/23                             -364.00             -418.75 
         07/05/23                             -357.24             -408.78 
         07/06/23                             -680.50             -778.56 
         08/02/23                             -374.29             -426.42 
         09/05/23                             -389.38             -441.25 
         09/11/23                              880.00              996.25 
         09/11/23                              342.00              387.18 
         09/11/23                            2,870.00            3,249.12 
         09/30/23  Bal                   2,365,564.07        2,669,812.41 
         09/30/23  Acc                       9,264.12           10,455.63 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/26/25  TOTALS:                  89,069.76          -43,356.39 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/26/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -43,356.39 
         COMP DATE:    10/26/25   NET INCOME:            89,069.76 
         BOND YIELD:  5.924805%   TAX INV YIELD:         4.154971% 
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$2,640,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

(Assessment Area Three) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.924805%) 
 
         10/26/22  Beg Bal                -185,650.00         -221,190.75 
         10/26/22                           55,000.00           65,529.17 
         10/26/22                           45,000.00           53,614.78 
         10/26/22                           42,000.00           50,040.46 
         10/26/22                           30,000.00           35,743.19 
         10/26/22                            6,000.00            7,148.64 
         10/26/22                            1,750.00            2,085.02 
         10/28/22                            5,900.00            7,027.21 
         11/07/22                                0.80                0.95 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/26/25  TOTALS:                       0.80               -1.33 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/26/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:      -1.33 
         COMP DATE:    10/26/25   NET INCOME:                0.80 
         BOND YIELD:  5.924805%   TAX INV YIELD:        2.453958% 
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$2,640,000 
Sandmine Road Community Development District 

(Polk County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 

(Assessment Area Three) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.924805%) 
 
         10/26/22  Beg Bal                 -95,968.75         -114,340.96 
         11/02/22                               38.90               46.30 
         12/02/22                              244.94              290.13 
         12/22/22                                0.12                0.14 
         01/04/23                              280.12              330.09 
         02/02/23                              298.10              349.68 
         03/02/23                              285.92              333.77 
         04/04/23                              326.19              378.80 
         05/02/23                              334.03              386.15 
         06/02/23                              364.00              418.75 
         07/05/23                              357.24              408.78 
         08/02/23                              374.29              426.42 
         09/05/23                              389.38              441.25 
         09/30/23  Bal                      95,968.75          108,311.82 
         09/30/23  Acc                         376.82              425.28 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/26/25  TOTALS:                   3,670.05           -1,793.59 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   10/26/22   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,793.59 
         COMP DATE:    10/26/25   NET INCOME:            3,670.05 
         BOND YIELD:  5.924805%   TAX INV YIELD:        4.150226% 
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